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November 13, 1956

Washington 25, D. C.
Attention: IOD:A:0:AR:EDC

8ir:

This protest is respectfully submitted in accordance
with your letter dated November 3, 1955 addressed to taxpayer,
and your further letter dated October 18, 1956 addressed to
David J. levy, Esq., taxpayer's attorney.

The name of the taxpayer is as above; his address
is Kingston Blount, Oxford, England; the deaignation by date
and symbol of the letter advising of the determination with
respect to which protest is made are November 3, 1955, 228:A:EDC.

The year involved is 1952. The amount of tax
liability which taxpayer disputes 1s the proposed additional
assessment of $946.48 and the fallure to allow claim for re-
fund in the sum of §$775.90, reduced by this protest to $354.10,
making a total of $1,300.58.

Taxpayer takes exception to the findings (a) that
the grant-in-ald of $4,000 received from the Institute for
Advanced Study, Princeton, New Jersey, constitutes taxable
income, and (b) that the compensation of $1,500 received from
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Haverford College and §1,000 from Swartimore College are not
exempt from taxation under Article XVIII of the Tax Treaty
with the United Kingdom (T.D. 5569, 1947 - 2 C.B. 100).

The grounds upon which taxpayer relies are as

The taxpayer is an economist and university professor,
now retirved from active teaching. He was invited by The
Institute for Advanced Study, of Princeton, New Jersey, an
educational institution, to pursue his work and studles at the
Institute, and received a grant-in-ald of $4,000 to cover his
subsistence during his stay. As set forth in the letter from
the Institute to the Internal Revenue Service dated June 23,
1955, =

"fhe grant was intended to cover his subsistence

during his study at the Institute., He rendered no
mummgw-mummm-m-
ficlary of the .

Originally, the taxpayer was to come to the Institute
in 1953, but after arranging to come to the Institute he also
accepted the invitatlions from Haverford College and Swarthmore
College, hereafter referred to, and accordingly accelerated
the pericd of his invitation to the Institute to 1952.

The Institute 1s an educationsl body and is exempt
from income taxes under Section 101(6) of the Internal Revenue

Code of 1939, and ruling by letter of the Commissioner of
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Internal Revenue dated May 25, 1931, confirmed by further
ruling dated March 28, 1938.

The sum received by the taxpayer {from the Institute
is therefore governed by the case of George Winchester Stone,
Jr., 23 T.C. 254, dealing with so-called Guggenheim fellow-
ships, and does not constitute taxable income.

In the case of the Institute grants, as in the case
of the Guggenheim fellowships, the controlling factor 1s the
intent of the payor.

The Institute was founded in 1930 by the late Louls
Bamberger and Mrs. Felix Fuld, and was then liberally endowed
by them and thereafter by their estates, and in smaller measure
by others. It does not solicit funds or contributions. Its
purposes are set out in its certificate of incorporation,

section 2, as
" ® & the establisiment ® * #® of an institute
for advanced study, and for the of knowledge
in all fields, and for the of advanced
M:t“m:“ the of -
equal standing.”

The by-laws refer to the Institute as an "institu-
tion for higher learning”, and contaln provisions regarding
the admission of candidates and the conferving of degrees and
awarding of diplomas, but no degrees or diplomas have ever
been awarded or conferred and none are contemplated.

The founders, in their June 6, 1930 invitation
letter to the trustees, referred to the need for an institu-
tion--
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greduate department and that only the P.h.D. or equal degree
be conferred; that guality of work rather than mmber is to
be the ideal in regard to "students”; that the staff of the
institution is expected to consist exclusively of men and
women of the highest standing in their fields, who will be
attracted there "* ® # through its appeal as an opportunity

- - -

for the serious pursuit of advanced study and because of the
detachment it is hoped to secure from cutside distractions.”
It is further stated that "appointments to the
staff and faculty, as well as in the aduission of workers and
studenta” 1s to be without regard to race, religlon or sex,

and that:
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the limits of human
D o elaing el e iy earsy o e taks "
sense.

He further stated that the Institute was to be a
graduate university in the highest sense; that its faculty
would be composed of distingulshed scholars; that its students
would be of an advanced status; and that the first task would be
to explore the field in this country and in the cultural
countries of Western Burope "in order to discover the talent
likely to carry the Institute to success”.

It was staled that the sacrifices required of an
American professor and his familty were "to a high degree de-
terrent”; that "poor salaries frighten off the abler and more
vigorous" and compel the university instructor to seek outside
sources of income; and that 1t was therefore important to set a
new standard and to attract a small number of scholars and
sclentists "who will be free from financial worry and concern,
who will live and work amidst conditions favorable to in-
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tellectual activity.”

It is accordingly clear that the object of the
Institute in the instant case, as in others, was to assist
the taxpayer to pursue his own work or studies independently
of any direction or control from the Institute, without any
direct interest by it in any “product” of his work or studies,
Af there should be any, and both the invitation and the grant
were intended merely to afford the taxpayer surroundings and
conditions favorable to his studies and without financial
WOrry or concern.

The emphasis is entirely upon the taxpayer, and not
any particular project, since he was in no way limited or
directed as to what studies he would pursue or the manner
thereof. |

This case is readlly distinguishable from the cases
relied upon by the Commissioner in the Stone case and which
were not followed there because 1n all of those cases the
scholar was required to engage in particular activities and
to do work for the ilanstitution iavolved or to turn over his
brain product to the institution which paid him a stipend.

Moreover, there 1s even greater reason in this
instance than in the Stone case for holding that the payment
was not compensation or other taxable income, since in that
case the scholar making an application for an award
required to submit a specific plan of work, whereas the
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taxpayer was not required to submit any plan of work but was
selected by the Institute solely because it bellieved that he
was worthy of recelving such a grant-in-ald to pursue his own
studies.

It is therefore error to include such payment of
$4,000 in income.

With regard to salaries pald by
Coll

The taxpayer, a citizen of the United Kingdom and
resident there, was invited by Haverford College and Swarthmore
College, two American colleges, to teach for cne semester (a
pericd of less than two years). Under Article XVIII of the
Tax Treaty with the United Kingdom, professors who visit the
territory of the other party to teach for not more than two
years are exempt {rom income taxes upon the compensation so
received. Nothing in the treaty states that teaching shall
be the primary purpose for visiting the United States. However,
Revenue Ruling 55-211, 1955-1 C.B. 676, provides that the
"primary purpose” of coming to the other nation must be to
teach. VWhile taxpayer asserts that that regulation is in-
effective to limit the terms of the Treaty and moreover was
promulgated subsequent to the tax year inveolved, in any event
it appears that the primary purpose of the taxpayer's visit
to the United States in 1952 was to teach at the two colleges
and not to engage in study at the Institute., Attached hereto
and made a part hereof are photostatic coples of letters dated
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April 15, 1952 and April 26, 1952 from the presidents of
Haverford College and Swarthmore College, respectively. It
will be noted that these letters invited taxpayer to give
his courses at the respective ceolleges ln the fall 19552
semester, which in each case began in September, 1952 and
ended in January, 1953. It was cnly after the taxpayer had
made arrangements to teach at these two colleges in 1952, and
because of Chat fact, that he arranged to advance the time
when he would study at the Institute.
Accordingly, even if we were to assume for the
purposes of discussion that Revenue Ruling 55-211 1s valid
and can be applied to this case, the fact would remain that
taxpayer visited the United States in 1952 primarily to teach
at the two colleges and not primarily to engage in study. The
Internal Revenue Service has evidently assumed that the tax-
payer primarily came for study at the Institute becauses during
his stay in the United States he lived in Princeton, New Jersey,
where the Institute 1s located. As taxpayer pointed ocut in his
letter dated 4th August 1955 to C. I. Fox, U. S. Treasury
Departuent, Internal Revenue Service, Baltimore 2, Maryland,
he resided in PFrinceton solely as a matter of convenlience, and
not because his visit to the United States was primarily for
study at the Institute. Princeton, Haverford, and Swarthmore,
are all close to one ancther, and it was desirable to reside
in one of these three towns for convenlent access to the others.
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Moreover, as taxpayer's letter referred to points out, the
library facilities in Princeton are superior to those of the
two small colleges, and 1t was more desirable to stay there.
Since taxpayer could not simultaneocusly live in three places
it became necessary to make a cholce, and that cholce was
dictated not by the primary purpose of his having come to
the United States in 1952 but by convenlience when he was in
the United States. Accordingly, it seems clear that the
aggregate compensation of §2,500 paid by the two colleges 1is
expressly exempt from United States income taxes by treaty
between the United States and the United Kingdom.
Computation of Taxes, 1952
Accordingly, the correct computation of tax for

the year 1952 of the taxpayer is as follows:

hanmofcbmu

a temporary consultant $2,200.00
Total gross income $2,500.00

Less exemption 600,00
Balance subject to tax $1,900.00
Income taxes at 22.2¢ l_ﬂh&

Tax withheld by employers §775.90
Total tax due 421.80
Refund due taxpayer $354.10
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Deductions

In the event that any part of the grant-in-aid paid
by the Institute or the compensation from the two colleges
constitute taxable income then the deductions shown on the
1952 return in the amount of §$1,793.00 should be allowed.
They are reasonable in amount and while the taxpayer no longer
has the detalls, it is clear that it was necessary to incur
expenses in coming to the United States from the United
Kingdom, returning there, traveling in the United States,
having meals and lodging and other incideatal expenses.
Commissioner v. Flowers, 326 U.S. 465, 66 8. Ct. 250 G.C.M.
11,654 C,B. XII-1l, page 250, and other authorities, establish
that these traveling and subsistence expenses, necessarily
incurred while away from home in comnection with the earning
of the compensation, to the extent that it was compensation,
are deductible expenses, and they have been unanimously
acknowledged and accepted as such by the Internal Revenue
Servige.

It may also be mentioned in passing, although it
is recognized that this has no direct bearing upon the present
1952 tax liabllity, that the taxpayer--an Englishman unfamillar
with United States tax laws, and apparently not properly
gdvised--pald 1951 federal income taxes of $698 upon income
from Smith College at Northampton, Massachusetts, at which
he taught in that year, This income was not taxable at all
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in view of the British Tax Treaty, and in addition would
properly have been counterbalanced by deductlions for travel
expense from England and return and expenses for meals and
lodging, none of which were claimed upon the return. This
overpayment the taxpayer now cannot recover because of the
statute of limitations, Nevertheless, these facts should
properly be considered 1n resolving any doubts--though none
appear to exist--upon the issues involved in the 1952
liabiiity.

Taxpayer earnestly sclicits favoradble detemmination
of the proposed deliclency and the claim for refund contained
in 1952 return and which 1s reduced to $354.10 as aforesaid.

If disposition favorable to the taxpayer cannot be
made on the basis of this protest, a hearing is requested,
and 1t is respectiully requested that such hearing talke place
in New York City for the convenience of counsel,

Respectfully
DAVID MITRANY

By
Attorney-in-fact
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DAVID J. LEVY, being duly sworn, says that he is
the attorney for the taxpayer, David Mitrany, named in the
foregoing protest; that he has read the same and 1is
with the statements tl ~mmr-|n.'
stated are true to the best of his knowledge,
and bellef. information

/s/ David J. Levy

Sworn to before me this
13th day of November, 1956

8 John P. H. Rieper

., A |EF'EH'.‘l Yok
JBLIC, State of New
il 'I:lo. 41-3282000
Qualified in Quoens County

Beum Expires March 30, 1957
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The foregoing protest was prepared by the under-
signed David J. levy, attorney and counsel for the taxpayer.
The underaigned is informed and belleves the facts coantained
therein are true, but does not know the same of his own

knowledge.

Dated, New York, N. Y., November 13, 1956.

/s8/David J. Levy
David ¥, evy

L]

Counsel for Taxpayer
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LAW OFFICES OF
MAAsSs, DAVIDSON,LEVY, FRIEDMAN & WESTON

HERBERT H. MAASS 100 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK 17, N.Y.

WILBUR C. DAVIDSON

TELEPHONE
MONROE L. FRIEDMAN
MURRAY -
DAVID J. LEVY HILL 6-2676

DAVID C.WESTON November 13, 1956 ‘ k‘
Professor David Mitrany -

b c* 11
N 2 by
Kingston Blount Ak Jg,iléi//”’
Oxford, England .

Dear Professor Mitrany:

You will perhaps remember that I last wrote you about your
tax matter on June 26, just before I left for Europe, and you replied
by your letter of July 2, which arrived after my departure.

In the meantime the revenue authorities have made further
inquiry as to whether you would agree to the proposed deficiency assess-
ment of $946.48. We had held up the filing of a formal protest and
supporting statement in the expectation that you would be here and that
we would hear from you in the fall. I have now heard from Mr. Morgan
that you will not come to America until January and have accordingly
completed and filed the Protest under my own signature, pursuant to your
power of attorney, and am enclosing a copy for your information and
records.

You will see that the position taken has been to dispute the
deficiency upon the basis that the Institute grant is not taxable income,
and that the Haverford and Swarthmore items were exempt under the tax
treaty between our two countries; and the refund claim is pressed to the
extent of $354.10 only, as we cannot insist upon the deduction for the
amount of your payment to the University of North Carolina Press.

I shall inform you of any further developments which may occur
prior to your arrival, but you must bear in mind that if the case 1is not
disposed of prior to your departure from the United States you will be
called upon to secure the payment as a condition of your leaving. I am
hopeful that we will be able to settle the matter, I trust favorably,
before then.

It is unfortunate that I did not think of 1t, but it might
have been possible to see you briefly at Oxford, for I was there for a
day in the middle of August.

With best wishes, I am,

Sincerely yours,

DJL:eo
Encl.
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Kingston Blount
Oxford 20 Sept. 1956

Dear Director,

Your generous cable was more than welcome
It soothed my own disappointment but also the bad
conscience I had for the trouble I was causing the
administrative staff. In the meantime with the
help of the papers you kindly sent me I got the visa
at once; and as political tempers have cooled, with
quite a bit of spraying from popular opinion, I hope
that nothing will now prevent me to come early in
January. 1 am very grateful for your understanding.

The enclosed letter explains itself. I
was asked by the writer to speak to you about his
plan but in the circumstances I think it best that
you should have his actual letter. I have only two
things to say about it. As I am quite unable to
judge the value, or originslity, of what Dr Bronowski

wants to do I feel free to forward his letter without
gﬁy bias whatever; while you are just the person to
estimate what he has to offer as a subject. On the
other hand, I have known the writer for quite a
number of years and on this can say that he has an
exceptionally good and versatile mind, solid judgment
and that both he and his wife are very cultured and
Huﬁndpeople. He tells me that you have already been
approached by Julian Huxley (I had the impression
that B. had not known that that would happen), whom I
also know and like, but Bronowski is rather a differe
type of man.
Again, my warm thanksfor your friendly help, and
also my good wishes to you.
Sincer yours

made
vh

copy of this para.
for Bronowski file.

Dr Robert Oppenheimer



Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 24: Mitrany, David 1950-1956

(2| WESTERN UNION (==

Curass oF SErRVICE
NL=Night Lerer
TELEGRAM 1201 {7 _meermsonal
LT—L
citer Telegram
W.P. MARSHALL. PaEsiDENT
The filing time shown in the date line on domestic relegrams is STANDARD TIME at point of origin. Time of receipt is STANDARD TIME at point of destination

I PA117 (37 )owr

This is a fast message
A unless its deferred char-
acter is indicated by the
proper symbal.

P CDW310 32 PD INTL=CD THAME VIA MACKAY 10 1503=

LT THE DIRECTOR= WSEP 10 PM 3 5
INSTITUTE ADVANCED STUDY PRINCETON NJER=

WITH REGRET AND SINCERE APOLOGIES WOULD ASK YOUR CONSENT

TO MY COMING SECOND SEMESTER INSTEAD OF NOW MANY | THANKS

FOR FRIENDLY HELP=
DAVID HMITRANY=

|

THE COMPANY WILL APPRECIATE SUGGESTIONS FROM ITS PATRONS CONCERNING ITS SERVICE
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DOMESTIC SERVICE INTERNATIO!
Check the class of service desired; 1206 é;mmofmw:
otherwise this message willbe otherwise this message will be
| sentasafullrate telegram sentat the full rate
| FuLL mate FULL YreTTER
| TeELecmam| |SERIAL il , N I O N RATE TELEGRAM
DAY NIGHT VICTORY §r§\9
LEFIER LETTER " [f° W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT M\LETTER AR
NO. WDS.-CL. OF SVC. PD. OR COLL. CASH NO, CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF TIME FILED

Send the fullowing message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

David Mitrany ~
| Vs J= Y SRR

Glad to welcome you second semester. Come early and stay late.

Robert Oppenheimer



l—l 't R B ) -t b
.I.. i“, x A ¥ = l " o ; N ;
\
> 29 August 1956
Dear Dr. Mitwany:
In accordance with your cable which was received
today, I am enclosing a letter that may be
to the American Cunsulate for the purpose of obtaining
~  your visa, _
Looking forward to your visit to the Institute,

l’urm
Dr. David Mitrany 5
The Lower Farm
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England

‘- _-j “:‘_ 7-~1...I‘ 2 ’_-‘ -‘ . v.‘- '. -l ; -.‘- . . .i
Lﬁ:«.’."ﬂg“: B lea v by g Be g R - e
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29 August 1956

To whom it may concern:

Dr. David Mitrany was Professor of the School of
Economics and Politics of the Institute for Advanced
Study from 1935 to 1949. Since then he has been a
Permanent Member of the Institute for Advanced Study
. and has, on occasion, spent a semester at the Institute.

We have made a grant-in.aid of Four Thousand Deollars ’
(#4,000.00) to defray the expenses of Dr. Mitrany's pro-
posed visit for the auturm semester, 1956-57, 1 October
through December. The Institute for Advanced Study has
been certified as a participating institution in the
Exchange-Visitor Program, assigned serial number P-156.

Robert Oppenheimer
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J DOMESTIC SERVICE \

Check the class of service desired ;
otherwise this message will be
sent as a full rate telegram

1206

thnda-olurnoedmmd
olbenma this message will be
sentat the full rate

ER '
@ N o

FULL RATE II ' |I LETTER
TELEGRAM SERIAL N JreLEeran
DAY NIGHT VICTORY SHIP

RADI
LETTER LETIER |/~ W, P, MARSHALL. PRESIDENT N\LETTER Lobl
NO. WDS.-CL. OF SVC. PD. OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE 70 THE ACCOUNT OF TIME FILED

Send the following message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed to

CABIE (sent 29 August 1956,

Dr. David Mitrany
Lower Farm
Kingston Blount
Cxford, England

3:55 PM)

Air mailing requested letter today.

Robert Oppenheimer
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/ DOMESTIC SERVICE \_ o INTERNATIONAL SERVICE N\
Check the class of service desired; 1206 [Check theclassofservicedesired;
otherwise this message will be otherwise this message will be

sent as a full rate telegram - pentat the full rate
FULL RATE FULL LETTER
TELEGRAM ettt il 3 , N lI 0 N RATE TELEGRAM
DAY NIGHT VICTORY SHIP :
T\LETTER LETIER |/~ W. P. MARSHALL, PRESIDENT \LETIER ik e = |
NO.WDS.-CL. OF SVC. PD. OR COLL. CASH NO. CHARGE TO THE ACCOUNT OF TIME FILED
i

Send Mefu.i_'{on'ing message, subject to the terms on back hereof, which are hereby agreed 1o

London, England (rec'd 29 August 1956, 9:30 AM) (cable)

The Director
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

American consulate for first time making difficulties about visa on ground
that under new classification, must produce letter from you stating, first,
that T am visiting exchange professor and, second, what specific course
will teach STOP Have vainly explained that neither requirement fits
appointment and work at Institute STCP Could you possibly air mail to me
letter addressed to U.S. Consulate, London, saying something like above

or whatever form you may be using for other visitors in sufficient detail
to satisfy them STCP Sorry to trouble you. Many thanks.

David Mitrany
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Kingston Blount
Oxford ond July 1956

Messrs, Mcass, Davidsen, Lavy %te.
100 Papl: Avanmie
Wew York 17, WY

Decr My Lovy,

T have your letter of Jun~ 7?6 and 1 have to thank

- -

you again for & the trouhle yowu are taiing on my bhehalf,

In cnswer to your reguest T am sendins enclosed
original iettors from the Presidients of ‘‘averford and
Swarthmore at “he time conveying their invitatLQns that I
should come asnd tesch at their Colleges, z2nd also letters
from the heads of Nennrtment mar-estinge detaliled zchedvles
of teaching, As you will see, the jetters ware written early
in the year zn? thay make elear that the arrancement involved
my coming earlier and staying 1-nger than the ordinary semester
8“" o 'P..,..-l-it-qql-q Thare vmn -?-n -r-‘act -n'r#tn arn glp'horate
correspondence with the two institutions pefore I was able to
acz2at fust bacanse it meant re-arransine my vhole work in 3
BEngland so as to be able to stay lonzer in the States,

At the same time, may I beg yeou arain to consider
the pointa T put to yom in my letter of Jen. 18 coneerning the
possible disadvantaves to me in pressing Tor other issues
beyond the elaim for tax on the Tnatitnte ztipend, You will

have overlooked that, 1 am sure, dput 1 am a lithtle anmious
that these noints shanld he kest in mini alass durine your
absence,

Az at present arranged, I am sunposed to =vend
the 787 term at tha Tnstitute, arrivinz eariv in September,
so thet the question of the stipend will arise once more, IT
I may, T wll1 ~et in touch with vou when T arrive in Princeton,
Beliave ma, with manvy thanks,

Sinceraly veurs

David Mitrany
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LAW OFFICES OF
MaAass, DAVIDSON,LEVY, FRIEDMAN & WESTON

A EEnE s AR 100 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK 17, N.Y.

WILBUR C. DAVIDSCN
MONROE L. FRIEDMAN
DAVID J. LEVY

DAVID C. WESTON

TELEPHONE
MURRAY HILL 6-2676

June 26, 1956

Dr. David Mitrany
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England

Dear Dr. Mitrany:

I am writing you shortly before I my-
self will leave for Europe. However, your matter will
be attended to in my absence by others in my office.

While we do not agree with the Commis-
sioner of Internal Revenue that, in order to obtain the
benefit of the treaty between the United Kingdom and the
United States it must be shown that you came to the United
States primarily to teach, nonetheless, if that is a fact
our task will be so much easier. To that end, would you
be good enough to forward any correspondence that you have
showing the sequence in which you made arrangements with
the Institute and Haverford and Swarthmore Colleges, From
prior correspondence I understand that,if not for the two
teaching assignments,you would have come here later and
that should establish that you came here in 1952 primarily
to teach.

Please therefore be good enough to search
your files and forward any letters of engagement, corres-
pondence, or any other data that will help to establish
the facts.

Yours sincerely,

DAVID J. LEVY

DJL:LC



: ~ Institute for Advanced Study
 Prinseten, N.J.
22 May 1956 g T

Dear Mitrany:

_ Iukh@tﬁhhéthﬂmmeoﬂmawnh s

‘the Institute this fall and hove to See you as soon as pos- £
A sible afier you arrive, My plans are as usuwsl to go to

Waterford, Conmecticub, for the sumer and peturn here Por |

the fall, I don't kuow as yet what my exect dates will be

but a letter sent to me at the Institute will always be

el 2.1 i ok Nereg et T Sbm' L Bk o8 Bagh

ﬂ'ﬂuhﬁlamﬁﬁ. i :

. ¥ith kindest regerds, I am ,

‘ Yours 'ni—noth, ot

Frank Aydelotte
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AEROGRAMME

<¢—— Sccond fold here ——»

Sender's name and Jddrc“z‘(
K

AN AIR LETTER SHOULD NOT CONTAIN ANY
ENCLOSURE ; IF IT DOES IT WILL BE SURCHARGED
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY ce. Mr. Morgan

OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR

30 April 1956

Ur. David Mitrany
Kngston Blount
Oxford, England

NOTE TO MR. MORGAN: Special Appropriation.
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February 20, 1956

Mr. David Mtrany
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England

Dear David:

Many thanks for your letter and the confid
tive and diplomatic ability. T am glad to report
is as favorable as can be expected at the p
from the outset that a "stipend"--to be mo

first, because our stipend fund is de

a Permanent Member of the Tnstitute whit
time become a Temporary Member of o

would constitute a living examp

e|you place in my administra-

t the outcome of my ingquiries
t. It was clear to me
"temporary membership

out of the question,

, second, because you are still
capacity you cannot at the same
Institute's schools (if so, you

{is known as the paradoxes of the

N
d the present executive officer (Harold

r is, therefore, not a stipend in the
ial appropriation to be put on the gen-

What you should have,
Cherniss) have suggested to
School of Historical

eral budget of the tute. . The Director has very kindly consented to act
on this suggestion: will into the budget for next year an appropriate
sum (amount unknown me) will enable you to stay with the Institute for
one term during the ear 1956-57, and he hopes, as I do, that the

budget, including the above-mentioned item, will be approved by the trustees
at their next meeting, which will take place in April. After this meeting the
Director will write you directly, giving all the necessary details, and in the
meantime you do not have to do anything at all; so that, even in the unlikely
case that the trustees withhold approval, no embarrassment would be caused to
either yourself or your colleagues.

I am sorry that a definite answer cannot reach you until after the April
meeting; but otherwise, I hope, you will approve of my efforts as your unof-
ficial chargé d'affaires. So let us say, antistitibus volentibus: "Auf Wieder-
sehen in the autumn.”

As far as Dora and I are concerned, we are not getting any younger, but
are, for the time being, still above ground and look forward very much to see-
ing you again if all goes well.

In the meantime, with all good wishes from both of us,

Yours as ever, sincerely,

Erwin Panofsky

EPswfk
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

February 17, 1956

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer
Institute for Advanced Study

Dear Robert:

I received a letter from Mitrany dated February 12, 1956, in which
he informs me of his wish to spend the next term at the Institute in order
to write and, rather decently, asks me to make Ee]iminary inquiries about
this possibility. I am quoting the relevant passages verbatim:

"T badly need a little time of quiet to get on with it. Do you
think there is any chance of my getting a stipend at the Institute
for the fall term? T hope you don't mind my making this inquiry
through you. T do so, first, because I don't know who is the pres-
ent executive officer of the History School and, second, because I
should like, if possible, to spare them and myself the embarrassment
of a refusal."

I discussed the situation with Harold, and we both came to the con-
clusion that Mitrany's request--even if our stipend fund were to be in-
creased as we all hope it will--would not be a School matter. Since
Mitrany is still listed as a permanent member of the Institute, he could
not possibly apply for a temporary membership with stipend in the School
of Historical Studies. He would just have to ask for an extra appropria-
tion in the same way as, for example, Mr. Weitzmann occasionally does when
he wants to go abroad (the only difference being that Mitrany wants to
come rather than to go and that his normal salary is zero).

As a result, I am afraid I have to leave the baby at your doorstep
and should be very grateful to you for informing me of your decision. If
the answer is in the negative, I shall, of course, take it upon myself to
explain the situation to Mitrany in a perscnal letter.

With all good wishes,
Yours as ever, sincerely,

R,

Erwin Panofsky
EP:wfk

cc: Professor Harold Cherniss
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES February 8 » 1951

U??ﬂ/ Eprseny / §5/-5%

Dear Robert:

In the first item of the attached Minutes of the School
meeting held on Tuesday, you will observe that the source
of the stipend to be paid Dr, Mitrany in the event of his
visit next year is indefinite. The wording of this sentence
in the Minutes is the wording that was actually used in the
meeting.

I am sorry that I failed to call attention to the lack
of definiteness and to point out that the $2,000 paid to
Dr., Mitrany for his visit last term was charged sgainst
the School stipend fund because no other provision had been
made in the budget. The action taken this year was, I think,
a matter of convenience and ought not to be regarded as a
precedent, The attached abstracts of earlier action with
regard to Dr. Mitrany's stipend indicate, I believe, that
any stipend paid him for a possible visit during the coming
year should not be charged against the regular stipend fund
of the School.

Yours,
——JM@L
Harold Cherniss

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer,
Director
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LAW OFFICES OF
MAAss, DAVIDSON,LEvVY, FRIEDMAN & WESTON

HERBERT H. MAASS 100 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK |7, N.Y.

WILBUR C. DAVIDSON TELEPHONE
MONROE L. FRIEDMAN MURRAY HILL 6-2876
DAVID J. LEVY
DAVID C. WESTON T—
|
& February 8, 1956

Professor David Mitrany,
Kingston Blount,

Oxf'ord, England

Dear Professor Mitrany:

For the present I would like merely to acknowledge receipt
of your letter of January 18th, as well as one from the University of
North Carolina Press on the same date, setting forth a schedule of the
payments which wvwremade to you, and upon these I shell communicate fur-
ther with you at a later date.

More important, however, I am enclosing & form of consent to
be executed by you in triplicate and returned here. This has been
submitted by the revenue authorities at my request and constitutes an
extension of the statute of limitations until June 30, 1957, in order
to afford an opportunity for further consideration of the case prior
to the assessment of a deficiency, which would require us to go into

court. I would ask you to deal with these and return all copies

Promptly.

DJL:JW

Encls.
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U.N. C. PRESS

January 18, 1956

Mr. David J. Levy
Maass, Davidson, Levy,
Friedman & Weston

100 Park Avenue

Hew York 17, New York

Dear Mr. Levy:
I have listed below the amounts d in royalties
to Dr. David Mitrany on our editiom of MARX A.GAIII EASANT. The

1d/ae
cc: David Mitrany

$ 22.95
25.65
117.88
155.25
76.28

4.05

$402.06

Lim il ; ..'."FE
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Kingston Blount, Oxford.

Dear Mr Levy,

I am not surpized that you think my zffairs to be complicated,
they probably are more so avn than you think, Every part of my formal
standinz or of any particudadr point seems to be a nybrid of some kind
or another, 7 will try to deal briefly with the poinis on which you
ask more informa=tion,

2., First hybrid, I weas one of the orizinal professorial
appointments to the Institute tmt In 1939 wrs asked by the Gavernment |}
here to stay 2nd do var-work, By 1945 things had got so complicated
that I thovzht 1t only T2ir to offer my r-signation, withont any
coniitions whatsoever, The Director, JOr Ayidclotie, of his own initia=-
tive thom vot the Trustaess $o make we 2 Therigsnent member' (the term
was Invenind for the purposa), with 2 stanlin-s invitation that I
might come every vear for = short period, snd that if I 411 eome the
Institute would pay me & stipend, I was no lonzer on the faculty and
the Institute ¢'2iwed no services from me, ©n» that my stinends were
like =211 the othars zifts td further my own work, There were no forma
contractual letters. Tn 1952/3 T was embarkinz =44 anelabor-te study
in political theory (still in the works), snd it was with preliminary
material from thi=s that T eonld offer the seminars zt "zverford 'nd
Swarthmors=,

5. Fo, the N.C,Press paymen. was arreed and wade long bhefore I
received t-e¢ nevment from Tiptone (a senerove snd, T fe~r, one-time
offerinz in return for® some help cn thelr interﬁntionei interests).
Having 2lvayvs publighead with Tniversity Presses 1T had not cspecified
details of production 2nd in the sprinec oc 1951 I was herrified to
discover that they were about to publish & cheaply and badly printed
edition, T™hrough a lezal secquaintsnce in W,¥, T had the opinion of the
lezal firm who represent the Oxford ™, Preses that I had & clear case
for leral action, but I nhate litigaticn, I was within ten days of sail
ing, andi at best the honk would have been delsyed for & yesr or mere,
So I offered to make a conlribulion towards coupletely nevw edition
and with the help of my FN,Y. friend we zot the Prees to rccept the
compromise (an exvensive one for thea too), :nd the cost came very mmc
out mv owvm noclet,

Now for the other hybride - my szcademiec status has been mixed,
so has my residential status, and wy teaxation status would have bheen
frantio but for the help of some able 2nd kindly people in london. Th:
brings me teo the point of your last par. but one. It is only within
the past month that my lonlon people after two years of arzuinz have
got our tax zuthorities to agres that on those American incomes I shgj
be taxed only on actual remittances (some interpretation of the tax

convention); if you should successfully re-cpen this point on your si
it would have to be re-opened on this side also, and in the end the ¢
may turn out to be grester than the gain. Secondy, snd mere akward
still, the very helpful Ireasurer of Smith Colleze had made me aware
that because of my mixed circumstances partly I nualif*ed for securit
benefidts newly allowed to teachers, and while it doesn't amount to
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much it does help me to set books and research material from the
Ssadeswhich otherwise would be beyond my means. As you see, my
hybridity is endless, and as always with hybrids its better to take
them as they are - trying to uncover the pure oririns may %ill the
thing altozether,

Your letfer le so kidly that T mmeh enjoyed having it and I
am touched that you should be willing to take so mueh trouble on
what is after all a very =mall affair. And of course T shall be
glad if yocu can help me -« as long as you don't eaise any Constitutional
issues | ;
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LAW OFFICES OF
MaAss, DAVIDSON,LEVY, FRIEDMAN & WESTON

T N AT 100 PARK AVENUE, NEW YORK 17, N.Y.

WILBUR C. DAVIDSON TELEPHONE
MONROE L. FRIEDMAN MURRAY HILL 6-2676
DAVID J. LEVY

DAVID C. WESTON

January 12, 1956,

Dr. David Mitrany,
Kingston Blount,
Oxford,

England.
Dear Dr. Mitrany: -

I would like to set your mind at rest at least to the extent of
acknowledging that your letter of January 4th and the attached corres-
pondence have all arrived and are recelving the necessary study.

The power of attorney has been forwarded to the authorities
together with word that I am studying the proposals in their letter of
November 3, 1955, and will inform them further.

I am of course thoroughly familiar with the tax problems in-
volved, yours however being a particularly well-stocked Pandora's box.
I cannot give you categorical conclusions, but will set out at this
point a few observations:

1. It is unfortunately too true that you should have paid
no income tax for 1951 (being entitled to the benefits of the Tax Con-
vention between our countries), but claim for refund is barried by the
three-year statute of limitations.

2. The taxablility of your Institute stipend and that of
similar grants has been a subject of much disagreement, litigation and
new legislation {(which however is not applicable to past years). It is
my intention to insist in your behalf that it is not taxable here either
because it was a grant equivalent to a gift rather than income or be-
cause if it was income it is entitled to exemption under the Tax Con-
vention. In this connection I would like to have the facts as to the
period of your membership at the Institute, copies (if you have them)
of the appointment letter and any renewals, and a general statement of
the work which you did during your visit.

3. The taxabllity of your Swarthmore and Haverford income
is again a doubtful matter depending upon the correctness of the revenue
authorities' interpretation of the Tax Convention as requiring that
your visit here shall have been for the "primary" purpose of teaching
and the subsidiary question of whether even so your work at the Institute
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MAASS,DAVIDSON,LEVY, FRIEDMAN & WESTON

Dr.David Mitrany -2- January 12, 1956,

did not involve teaching as well . as learning.

4, The status of the travel and subsistence and similar
expenses which you deducted will in turn largely depend upon the tax-
ability of the Institute-Swarthmore-Haverford income, but it not
properly disallowable simply because you cannot produce detailed
vouchers, reasonable estimates being perfectly proper. Of course 1
note that the revenue people have indicated willingness to allow these
deductions if you accept decision as to taxability of the other items.

5. The University of North Carolina Press item raises some
further questions in my mind as I read the Yctober 8, 1951 letter con-
tract. I have the impression from this that you were required in some
way to make these publishing arrangements in connectlion with your other
arrangements with Thomas J. Lipton, Inc., which I know to be a sub-
sidiary of Lever Brothers Co. referred to in this agreement. Can it
be that your outlay to subsidize the publication had a direct con-
nection with the $2,500 or other income paid to you by the Lipton
Company in 19527

Finally, I must ask you to release me from the injunction in
your January 4th letter that the only issue which you would like me to
take up is that of the Institute stipend and perhaps the item to the
University of North Carolina Press. I suggest that you should leave
me free to deal with all of these matters as I may find best, as there
seems no good reason to do otherwise, and I would be hampered if I
could not also press the other matters.

As the remaining time for the authorities to assess addi-
tional tax is now short, I am suggesting a consent to defer the period
of limitations, in order that we may exhaust administrative opportunity
for disposition. Nevertheless I must add here and now that the nature
of the issues in controversy as well as the status which you have already
reached will probably forbid disposition at the administrative level,
making it necessary to file petition for review in the Tax Court.

Yours faiprfully,
David J. Levy

Air Mail
DJL:JR
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Kingston Blount,
Oxford,

Lth January, 1956,

k. mﬁd J. I‘vy,
New York 17, N.Y.

Dear Mr, Levy,

Mr. Minot Morgan has kindly sent me copy of your letter to him
of December 20 last concerning the additional tax claim being pressed
upon me by the Baltimore Tax Office with reference to income received
during 1952, I am very grateful for your willingness to help me with
thic matter as I am at a loss to know what the true position is,

I am sending you copies of the correspondence with the Baltimore
Tax Office and also copy of my original letter to Mr, Morgan, Perhaps
I should have written him from the first but I was most anxious not
to involve the Institute in it as I know they have been a little
nervous about the privilege of tax-free stipends. So I tried to deal
with it myself, but as you will see the Baltimore people have never
said clearly whether they have claimed tax also from other recipients
of Institute stipends, and Mr, Morgan's advice to resist payment makes
me think that they have not. If Mr, Morgan had said "Pay and have done
with 4t", I would have done so at once, mainly because, as I said, I
do not want to embarrass the Institute, and that remains a main conside
eration with me,

As a matter of fact, the only issue I should like you to take up
is that of the Institute stipend; unless you think that the payment
of #1,000 to the University of North Carolina Press presents a straight-
forward claim too, The other claim,for repayment of tax already paid,
was put in by the kindly officer at Trenton, but I never thought it a
good claim and I should prefer to drop this altogether. The Institute
stipend is a straightforward issue, and a general one, as far as I can
see = either the stipends are exempted or they are not,

I am also sending the power of attorney, duly signed and witnessed,
and the contract with the North Carolina Press., As regards the gueries
in the fast paragraph but one of your letter, here are the answers:

i. I received no royalties from the North Carolina Press till
ths end of 1952, Since then I have received some #600 at
most, spread over the three years 1953-55. (My figures seem
to be incomplete and I am therefore asking the Press to
forward a detailed statement direct to you,)
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ii. I have not had any other U,S, income during these years
and have not filed any U,S, returns, as I have not been
there since my last return,

iii, I am certain to come again to the U,S,, perhaps already
this spring, and both for my work and for personal
relations I want to continue my visits, But as far as
I know I will be coming as a private visitor and so far

have no prospect of any income, though I have offers of
hOSpit&litYo

Thanking you again for your willingness to help me,

Sincerely yours,

David Mitrany



Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 24: Mitrany, David 1950-1956
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

Kingston Blount,
Oxford,

4th January, 1956,

Mr, David J, Levy,
New York 17, N,X,

Dear Mr, Levy,

Mr. Minot Morgan has kindly sent me copy of your letter to him
of Dacember 20 last concerning the additional tax claim being pressed
upon me by the Baltimore Tax Office with reference to income received
duripg 1952, I am very grateful for your willingnesas to help me with
this matter as I am at a loss to know what the true position is,

I am sending you copies of the correspondence with the Baltimore
Tax Office and also copy of my original letter to Mr, Morgan., Perhaps
I should have written him from the first but I was most anxious not
to involve the Institute in it as I know they have been a little
nervous about the privilege of tax-free stipends., So I tried to deal
with it myself, but as you will see the Baltimore people have never
said clearly whether they have claimed tax also frum other recipients
of Institute stipends, and Mr, Morgan's advice to resist payment makes
me think that they have not, If Mr, Morgan had said "Pay and have done
with it", I would have done so at once, mainly because, as I said, I
do not want to embarrass the Institute, and that remains a main conside
eration with me,

As a matter of fact, the only issue I should like you to take wp
is that of the Institute stipend; unless you think that the payment
of $1,000 to the University of North Carolina Press presents a straighte
forward claim too, The other claim,for repayment of tax already paid,
was put in by the kindly officer at Trenton, but I never thought it a
good claim and I should prefer to drop this altogether, The Institute
stipend is a straightforward issue, and a general one, as far as I can
see = either the stipends are exempted or they are not,

I am also sending the power of attormey, duly signed and witnessed,
and the contract with the North Carolina Press, As regards the gqueries
in the fast paragraph but ome of your letter, here are the answers:

i. I received no royalties from the North Carolina Press till
the end of 1952, Since then I have received scme Z600 at
most, spread over the three years 1953-55. (My figures seem
to be incomplete and I am therefore asking the Press to
forward a detailed statement direct to you,)
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ii, I have not had any other U,S, income during these years
and have not filed any 1,3, returns, as I have not been
there since my last return,

iii, I am certain to come again to the U,S,, perhaps already
this spring, and both for my work and for personal
relaticns I want to continue my visits, But as far as
I know I will be coming as a private visitor and so far

have no prespect of any income, though I have offers of
hospi tality,

Thanking you again for your willingness to help me,

Sincerely yours,

David Mitrany
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Oxford. 3 Januray 1956,

Dear Mr Levy,

Mr Minot Morgan has kindly sent me copy of your
letter to him of Deec, 20 last concerning the additional tax
claim being pressed upon me by the Baltomore Tax office with
reference to income received during 1952, I am very grateful
for your willingness to help me with this matteras I am at a loss
to know what the true position is.

I am sending you copis of the correspondence with
the Baltimore tax office and akso copy of my original letter
to Mr Morgan. Perhaps - shquld have written him from the first
but I was most anxious not to involve the Institute in it as
I know they have been a little nervous about the privilege of
tax-free stipends. So I tried to deal with it myself but as
you will see the B-ltimore people have never said in a straizht-
forward manner whether they have claimed tax also from other
recipients of Institute stipends, and Mr Morgands advice to
resist payment makes me think that they have not. If Mr Morgan
had said "pay and have done with it", I would have done so at
once, mainly because as + said 1 do not want to embarass the
Institute, .and that remains a main consideration with me,

I am also sendinz the power of attorney, duly sizcned
and witnessed, and the contract with the N,C. Press. As regards
the queries in the last par. but one of your letter, here are
the answers:

i, I received no royalties from theN.C.P., till
the end of 1952, Since then I have received some
$600 at most, spread over the three years 1953655.
(My figures seem to be incomplete and ~ am therefore
asking the Press to forward a detailed statement
direct to you.) I have not had any other TU,S.
income duringz these years and have not filed any
U.S. returns, as I have not been there since my
last return.

ii. I am certain to come again to the U.S., perhaps
already this spring, and both for my work and for
personal relations I want to continue my wvisits,
But as far as I know I will be coing as a private
visitor and sofar have no prospect of any income
though I have many offers of hospitality.

Thanking you again for your willingness to help me,

Sincerely yours

I"TI' DaVid J.LGV‘Y.
New York 17. David Mitrany
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Kingston Blount
Oxford. 3 January 1956

Jear Mr Davis,

I# it is not zansinz you too much trouble
could you kindly ask yonr office to sendi to the
addpress below a statement of the ameounts paid me
at various dates durinz the past three years as
roy2lties on 'Marx azainst the Peasant'. T am having

s 1ittle trouble with the U.S. income tax people

and as 1 io ant ¥eep proner records I should like
my frienie in N,Y., who are nacting for me, to have
the eract figurez and .dafes.

Yith my thanks for vour eourtesy and my good
wishes for the Vew Yesr, for yoursalf and for the

rreec

Sincerely yours

“avid Mitrany

Vir Loamhart NDavis
imiv.. of liorth varolina Press

Chanel Hill, W.C.

Pleance send statement to

Mr, “avid J,Lavy, 5 .

a+ Manee, NDavidson, levv, Friedman & Weston,
100 Park lAvenue

Y York 17, W.Y.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 22, 1955

Dr. David Mitrany
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England

Dear Dr. Mitrany:

Thanks for your most recent letter. I
received in the same mail, a letter from our attorney,
a copy of which is enclosed and which speaks for
itself., I think the sooner we can get things completely
in his hands, the better. I am sending him your last

letter.
Cordially yours,
“‘*-,}C‘ (:: bL4q1#Aﬁfﬁ\4
Minot C. Morgan, dJr.
General Manager
MCM: jp
Enclosures
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Maass, DAVIDSON, LEVY, FRIEDMAN & WESTON
100 PARK AVENUE. NEW YORK 17, N. Y.

December 20, 1955,

Re: David Mitrany tax matters

Mr, Minot C, Morgan, Jr,,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.

mll‘ ul'. bmn:-

I received in the mails from you on Friday morning,
December 9th, a letter with which you forwarded the file of Dr,
Mitrany, snd requested that I take up his pending tax matters and
controversy with the Internal Revenue Service,

I regret to say that while I have the file end have re-
viewed 1t, your forwarding letter as well as that of Dr. Mitrany
to you has somehow been mislald, and of course I am both embarrassed
and hampered by this loses, which I deeply regret.

There are apparently involved a 1951 refund claim of
$598,00; a 1952 c¢claim of overpayment of $775.90; and on the part of
the Internal Revenue Service rejectlion of these plus claims for ad-
ditional, deficlency taxes assessed or threatened, I cannot tell
which,

I will be glad to take these matters up for Dr, Mitrany,
and to this end I am enclosing a form of power of attorney to be
executed by him in duplicate and returned here; and at the same time
will ask you to obtain and send me coples of his transmittal letter
to you and your own to me, the latter undoubtedly dated a day or so
before December 9th,

I would also like to have from Dr, Mitrany a copy of any
publication or royalty agreement with the University of North Caro-
lina Press and a statement of the royalties if any which he may have
received upon this to date; also did he flile any United States in-
come tax returns subsequent te that for the year 1952 and does he
have any present intention of coming again to the United States at
any time or for any purpose,

Again, I am deeply apologetlic for the mischance of the
missing transmittal letters; and for your convenience am enclosing
a2 copy of this letter which it will be convenient for you to send
to Dr, Mitrany in explaining matters,

Yours faithfully,

Enels, (SIGNED) DAVID J. LEVY
DIL:JR David J. Levy
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Kingston Elount
Oxfod 18 Dee, 1957

Dear Mr Morsan,

Pleacse forsive me for fronbling yom with this miserly
correspondence at holiday time, but I have just rezeived from
Baltimore another letter (idated Dee, 9, Ref., 228:A:EDC), in
reply o my protest sent just hefore 1 wrote to you for advice,
Such remariahle -romptitwile on the p=rt of 2 tax authority, and
for the first time the wse of alr mail, almost malkes one fesl
that thay think mv =money escentiz] to the balaneinz of the
U.S5« butzet,

The letter 1s firm and uncompromisin: on the two polints
on whieh 1T abjeetei, The $1000 naid tn the Carolina Press they
say is not a loss but a "psrsonal expense' and as such not
deductible for income tax osurposes,

ks to the Institute stipend, in reply to my point that

the Trenton office deals with many returns from Institute

members a2nd so are aware of the situation, the ietter says:
'Returns filled by or on behalf of nonresiient alien
persons are subject to review in thls offlce and in
many cases it is found That income is taxable which
may have been accented as nontaxable under a previous
determination or an errgnecus incerpratation of a
ruling, Yon are advised that stinends paid by the
Institute to other persons enzagel in ths same sort
of reserach are considgred taxable income to the
recepients reviewed by thi' office,!

'If vou agree to the 4 fisciency sat forth in our
letter of Nov. 8, 1975 and sign ihe forn 879
anclosed in that Jattsr, you may commmicate with
the Pelinquant Accounts and ?ﬂ*urna Branch, 07fice
6f Disztriect Director of Internal “svenme, 3a., Mi.,
after you iavs received a notice of the tax and
interest due to mak%e arranzssments relative to the
payuent of the assessment, since the Audit Division
does not assume jurisdiction in the matter of -
collections, Fowever, the sizned form 270 shoul?
be promptly forwarded to this office,’

Pretty formidable style and manner! However, I will
try to bear it %111 I hear from you, T have merely sent
a brief acknowledgement and said that I have to look inteo
the matier and will write again soon, Lrain my apolozies
to you, and also my warm thanks for your kindness - and
as many wishes for Christmag and the New Tear,

Very sincerely yours
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U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
DISTRICT DIRECTOR

BALTIMORE 2, MARYLAND
103 South Gay Street pEc 9 1955

IN REPLYING REFER TO:

228:A:FDC ATR MATL

Mr, David C. Mitrany ) “// o 1Y $A
Kingston Elount :
e A A m"&f"m@;

Dear Mr. Mitrany: -~ UA;;/#t;/ﬂ)

We have received your letter of Novamber 20, 1955 with respect
to the deduection of $1,000.00 paid to the University of North
Carolina Press for publication of your book from which you received
no income and to the inclusion of the stipend received from the
Institute for Advanced Study in your taxable income,

We appreciate your problem but there is no provision in the
Internal Reverme Code or the regulations promulzated thereunder
whereby money spent for publishing a book is deductible for
income tax purposes. Such expenditure is considered a personal
expense., However, it is called to your attention that any
future royalties which may be rsceived by you from U. 5. sources
are exempt from United States tax under the United States-United
IKingdom income tax convention provided you are a resident of the
United Kingdom; at no time during the taxable year in which such
rovalties are derived, have a permanent establishment in the
United States and are subject to United Kingdom tax on such royzlties.

Yon state that at the time your return was prepared in the
Tfenton, Hew Jersey office, many other returns were precared for
colleagues from foreign countries, some of whom were working at the
Institute and that none of these collsagues were called upon to pay
t2x on their stipends.

Returns filed bv or on behalf of nonresident alien persons are
subject to review in tiis office and in many cases it is found that
income is taxable which may have been accepted as nontaxable under
a orevious determination or an erroneocus intervretztion of a ruling.
You are advised that stipends paid by th= Institute to other persons
engaged in the same sort of research are considered taxable iricome
to the recipienis when reviewed by this office.
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2- ¥r. David C., Mitrany

If you agree to the deficiency set forth in our lstter of
November 3, 1955 and sign the Form 870 enclosed in that lstter, .
you may commnicate with the Delinguent Accounts and Returns 5
Branch, Office of District Director of Internal Revemue, Baltimore,
Maryland, after you have r=ceived a notice of the tax and interest
due to make arrangements relative to the payment of the assessment,
since the Audit Division does not assume jurisdiction in the
matter of collections. However, the signed Form 870 should be
promptly forwarded to this oifice.

o
= s ——

In your reply, please rofer to Code 228:K:EDC.

e = o

Very truly yours,

B e

Q ug \'q'b"(
C: 1. Fox |
Acting Yistrict Virector *
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

December 7, 1955

Dr. David Mitrany ")\\A I‘ “\(/
Kingston Blount \’\\ \\' 3
Oxford, England \

Dear Dr, Mitrany:

Thank you for your good letter of December
3. My best advice in this matter is that you should
resist the payment of your tax, I have taken the
liberty of sending your letter and your entire back
file to our tax counsel in New York. I suggest
that you delay any further communication with Baltimore
until such time as you hear from me or him again.

Best wishes for the holiday season.
Cordially yours,

X C. )/m.ﬁj\

t C. Morgan, Jr. '
Comptroller

MCM:jp
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Finzston PRlount

Oxford lﬂov. 20 1955,
hef, 725303700 .

Near Mr, For,.

Vour letter of Wov, 3, with enclosures, came two
days azo and + am mieh distresse’l that in 211 moior issues
your deecteion ~oes nrainst me, I assure you thazt I an most
anxions to settie anything thal may be due from we., 'ni asg
T 2 nnv ratiral Trom *Pac)*nv yomr elaim is a rather serious
matter, - My 1 T erefore bez you to reconciier only tvo of
the »nints invalved,

1. The pawment of #1000 te the Tmiversity of "Tarth
Carolina Prees, 1 can see how under tre zenerrl rule a loss
mist he reiated tn a particular transaction tunt surely that
is in no wvaypracticable in the e/se of' «n #2nthor, let nlone an
acaiemic anthor, / literary writer may speni crne or two years
on a novel or play wiicn moy turn out a fiop, 2! he con’l1 say
that his ewxpenses iurinz that period are therefore a loss, But
the book orf a scholar 1s usua Iy ia the maliny ovar = muber of
years and he econld not noswibly ligst the precise leboar or expense:
that went into the wmakinz of il « ln ay case the we 1llmown
'merican reviewer in The Saturiay "eview of Iiterature saii just
that, T™at I must have ta-en years tou 96t ay material Lazather?
Is #n anthor to be renalize! hecase he has put more effort and
expense in 2 piece of work than a Brorwey nlarwrd -»i?

2« Stipeni from tne Institute for “dvanced Stniy., Is

I mentioned in mv nreviouns letter, at the tiv vhen I filed my
tax return in febraary. "653, oa the eva of =y dessrinre, 1 wvas
rather incapacicated from an scciient nd 7T was ta*en to Trenton
by by the then administrative officer of thr Institute, Vr ¥leming
Trenton heine the ofice whare nost of the visitors fto the
Tnstitute fiied thelir returnsz. %Hers never yas sny ouestion in
the minds of the-e ~rentlanen that the stipond vas formal'y
reco-nizel as non-taxable; there ware £t the same time »ns
myself fovrr or five other ‘visitors from Fnsland, none of whom

called upon to pay tax, apart from fiffy or nore from
other ecomntries, Wintever else may be your deeision on the
other points, I really cannot s=2e why from the hnnmireis who
in the nassed years have been workinz at the Institute wmnder
similar srrancements =y case shoinldl he sinrlel out in this
way., This c=nnot bhe your intention, I am sure, »ndi I trust
therefore that this point esveclally will be reconsilered
in my favour,

Yours wverv trly
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U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
DISTRICT DIRECTOR
BALTIMORE 2, MARYLAND

103 South Gay Street

IN REPLYING REFER TO:

228: A:EDC Nov 3 1955

Mr. David C, Mitrany
{ingston Blount
Oxford, England

Dear Mr, Mitrany:

This refers further to your letter of Anzust &, 1955 in reply
to our communication of July 15, 1955, ecopy enclosed, in rezard to
your United States income tax liability for the year 1952.

Your statements have been carefully noted and considered in
connection with information previously received and it is the
opinion of this office that the income totaling $9,000.00 shown
in paragrapnh two of our letter of July 15, 1955 represents taxable
income for the year 1952 for the reasons given in the letter.

Deductions from gross income are *allowable to a nonresident
alien individual only to the extent they are dirsctly connected with
the production of taxable income from scurces within the United
States,

Commuting expenses, such as were incurred by you in traveling
from your place of residence in Princeton to Haverford and Swarthmore,
are personal expenses and are not deductible for Federal income tax
purposes by anyone.

As you were previously advised the cost of "publishing your
book" is a personal expense which would not be deductible for Federal
income tax purposes by anyone.

Deductions for certain subsistance and traveling expenses
incurred in comnection with your researches, and depreciation on
books purchased in connection with your work would be allowable if
properly substantiated.

In view of your statement that you no longer have material
references in your possession to reproduce an itemized list thereof,
an excepiion will be made in this particular case and the expenditures
totaling $1,793.00 listed on page 4 of your income tax return will
be allowed as claimed provided you agrese to the adjustment of your
income tax liability as shown in the following recomputation.
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COMPUTATION OF TAX - 1952

Gross income $2,000.00
Iess: Deductions i «00
Net income 7,207.00
Iess: Exemption 600.00
Balance subject to tax $6,607.00
Income tax liability

($1,516.00 plus 34% of 3607.00) $1,722.38
Iess: Tax withheld by employers 775.90
Balance of tax due $ ou46.48

If you agree to the proposed deficisncy of $9464,48, you are
requested to sign the enclosed Form 870 and return it to this office.
If désired, payment of the deficiency may be made without awzaiting
assessment by making remittance therefor payabls to the District
Director of Internal Revenue, Baltimore, enclosing this letter or
a copy thereof, The remittance should include interest on the addi-
tional tax computed at 6% per annum from June 15, 1953, the due
date of the return, to the date of payment.

With respect to your request as to whether a claim for refund-
for 1951 tax would now be in order, you are advised that since a
claim was not filed within 3 years from the date the return was
filed or within 2 years from the date the tax was paid, further
consideration of your 1951 r=turn is now barred by the Statute of
Limitations,

In your reply, please refer to Code 228:A:EDC,

Very truly yours,

T3 Tk
C. I, Fox
Acting District Director
Enclosures:
Form 870

Copy of letter dated July 15, 1955
Copy of this letter
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U. S. TREASURY DEPARTMENT
INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE
DISTRICT DIRECTOR
BALTIMORE 2, MARYLAND
103 South Gay Street

JUL 151955

IN REPLYING REFER TO:

228%4AEDC

Dr. David C. Mitrany
Kingston Blowunt
Oxford, England

Dear Dr. ¥itrany:

An examination of your income tax return, Form 1040B,
for the vear 1952 in connection with available information
discloses the following in connection with your income tax
liability.

During the taxable year you received:

Wares Tax withheld
Haverford College $1,500.00 $268.30
Haverford, Pennsylvania
Swarthmore College 1,000.00 132.60
Swarthmore, Pennsylvania
Thomas J. Lipton, Inc. 2,500,00 375.00
Hoboken, New Jersey
crant=in-aid
Institute of Advanced Study 4,,000,00 one

Princeton, Hew Jersey

Only the amownt of £2,500,00 received from Thomas J.
Lipton, Inc. was reported as income in the return, but credit
was claimed for the total amount of tax withheld from the
wages received. A net loss in the amownt of $1,000,00 paid to
the University of North Carolina Press on January 25, 1952
for publishing a book on which no royalties had, at that time,
been received, was claimed.

With respect to the wazes received from Swarthmore
College and Haverford College which you claim to be exempt
under Article XVIII of the Thited States-Tmited Kingdom income
tax convention, you are advised that Article XVIII of the
convention provides:
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Dr. David C. Mitrany 2

"A professor or teacher from the territory of one of the
contracting parties who visits the territory of the other
contracting party for the purmose of teaching, for a period
not exceeding two years, at a wniversity, collece, school or
other educational institution in the territory of such ather
contracting party shall be exempted by such other contracting
party from tax on his remmeration for such teaching for such

'FB]'i.Odo L

If the primary purpose of a professor or teacher from
the Tnited Kingdom in visiting the Thited States is to teach,
lecture or instrnet at a wmiversity for a period of not more
than two years from the date of arrival and a substantial
portion of his time is devoted to such duties, his entire
remmeration from such wniversity would be exempt from Federal
income tax wnder Article XVIIT of the convention even though a
portion of his time is devoted to research or other fimctions.
However, where the primary purpose of his presence in the Thited
States is the pursuit of research and like duties and any teach-
ing is incidental to such research, it cannot be considered he
is in the United States "for the purpcse of teaching®" within
the meaning of the exemption provided in Article XVIII.

Information on file discloses that vou came to the United
States on September 29, 1952 and were resident at the Institute
for Advanced Study from September 1952 to February 1953. Tt,
therefore, appears that your primary object was the pursuit of
research made possible by the grant of $4,000,00 rather than for
the purpose of teaching and it is the opinion of this office
that the $2,500.00 received from the above-mentioned colleges
represents taxable income to you.

The entire amomnt of the grant-in-zid from the Imstitute
of Advanced Study was paid to vou during the calendar year 1952
in four installmentis from February to December and it is indieated
that such grant was intended to cover youwr subsistance during
your stay at the Institute., It is the position of the Internal
Revenune Service that if a grant or fellowship is made for the
training and education of an individual either as a part of his
program in acguiring a degree or in otherwise furthering his
educational develomment, no services being rendered a2s considera-
tion therefor, the amownt of the pgrant is a gift which is exclud-
able from gross income. However, when the recinient of the srant
applies his skill and training to advance research, creative work,
or some other project or activity, the essential elements of a
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Dr. David C. ¥itrany 3

zift as contemplated by section 22(b)3 of the Internal Revenue
Code of 1939 are not present and the amount of the grant is
includible in the recipient's gross income.

Tt has been observed that the Institute for Advanced Study
is engaped primarily in research to extend the existing limits
of knowledge, althouzh the training of individuals to carry on
research is a secondary purpose., Generally, where a granter is
an organization which is rrimarily concerned with furthering
research, a svwbstantial purpese of the award-or- srant=ireaid is to
obtain the results of the recirient's research. It is not believed
that it was the intent of Congress that amounts received by an
individual who is pursuing a career as a scientist or scholar
should be excluded from the category of taxable income even though
funds are suprlied by 2 Foundation which requires no specific
services.in retwrn,

Section 39.213 of Regmlations 118, relating to the
Internal Revenue Code of 1939, apnlicable to the calendar years
1952 and 1953, states in effect that deductions are allowable to
a nonresident alien individual only to the extent they are
directly connected with taxable income from sources within the
United States with the excertion of contributions which are
deductible if made to domestic organizations, or to community
chests, finds or foundations created in the Thited Stztes and
certain types of losses.

You are requested to submit an itemized statement of the
deductions of $658.00 for meals and lodzing and £995,00 for
travel to and from the Tnited States and Mother travel in U, S."
The dates and necessity for such travel should be furnished,
topether with the reason you are of the opinion that they are
attributable to the production of your income within the Thited
States., The deductions should also be substantiated by receipted
bills, cancelled checks or such other data as you may have.

Since the 51,000,00 paid for publishins yowr book is not
connected with the taxable income of $2,500,00 reported on vour
return or any other income received from sources within the
United States during the taxable year, it is not an allowable
deduction.

Upon receipt of the information reguwested vou will be
further advised in regard to your United States income tax
liability. Tn vour reply please refer to Code 228:A:EDC.

Very truly yours,
¢S Fer

C., T. Pox
Acting District Director
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Telegram sent 31 July, 1953:

PROFESSOR DAVID MITRANY, P.E.P., 16 QUEEN ANNE'S GATE,

SeWels

DELIGHTED TO EXPECT YOU FOR DINNER

ATHENAEUM WEDNESDAY AUGUST 5 AT 7.

FRANK AYDELOTTE
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27th July, 1953

Dear Mitrany,

Your letter of the 15th Jjourneyed out to
Princeton and back to me here, arriving Saturday.
We have had a wonderful time in Oxford. The Reunion
was a great success and miraculously the weather was
fine all day every day,

I stayed here at Rhodes House during the Reunion,
along with my secretary, Elss Jenkins (whom I brought
with me), My son Bill is staying in London and he
came out for several of the functions,

After the Reunion was over I went to London to
have my portrait painted for Rhodes House by invitation
of the Rhodes Trustees, It was done by a man named
Halliday, whose name you may know, No man is a Judge
of his own portrait, but Bill thinks this is fine. I
shall be interested to know what you think of it, I
believe Halliday intends to bring it to Oxford some day
this week,

When am I going to see you, and where? I am
staying in Brasenose this week and going up to London on
Saturday to stay at the Atheneeum until I s2il on Thursday,
August 6th, Could you come in to Brasenose for lunch or
dinner one day (I would suggest Thursday), or would it
suit you better to have a meal with me at the Athenaeum
if you sre going to be in London?

I don't suppose you attended the Anglo- Ameriecan
Historical Conference in London July 10th and 11th? Bill
read a paper on the English Parliament of the 1840's
which all his scholarly friends thought brilliant, as
of course did his fond father,

When are you coming to the U.,8.A.7 That is one of
the questions I want to ask you when we meet,
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If Thursday the 30th would suit you to come for a
meal with me at Brasenose, you had better send me a telegram
since time is short, If you would prefer that we meet
some time in the week following at the Athenseum, I would
suggest Wednesday, August 5th, Let me know what will
suit you best, I would suggest telephoning except that
I fly around so much I am afraid you would find it hard
to get me,

Yours sincerely

Professor David Mitrany,
Kingston Blount,
NR, OXFORD.
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June 12, 1953

Tos Director';s Office

From: Ruth ¥. Barnett

Dr. David ¥Mitrany left The Institute

for pdvanced Study on February 27, 1953
and sgiled from Wew York to l:ngland on
the "Queen Elizabeth® on March 6, 1953.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

To: Directorts Office

From: R. Barnett

Professor David Mitrany left the Institute on
February 25, He will sail from New Yark to England

on March 6trho
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETCN, NEW JERSEY ,7(
1

March 17, 1953

Te Dr. Oppenheimer
From LT

Check for $1,500 has been received for Dr.
Mitrany from the Linton Foundation. I have ack-
nowledged receipt of same, also notifying Dr.
Mitrany.

L
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY A

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY (}1‘ /f{, Lkl
March 9 |4 353 v j”’
mf

Memo to Dr. Oppenheimer Re: D. Mitrany
From L.Trinterud

Just before he left the U.S. Dr. Mitrany got
promise of $1,500 support from the Lipton Tea Company
for the book he is writing. Today I had a telephone
call from an official of this firm asking me to write
a brief letter to the T. J. Lipton Foundation, Inc.
at Hoboken soliciting their contribution of $1,500
for this purpose. He said this formaflity was their
usual practice before making payments.

Dr. Mitrany wants to use this money to help pay
research and other miscellaneous expenses in connection
with his bock. I know that he feels that whereas he is
not now a member, he is still doing the work he had
planned to do fall term and was prevented from doing be-
cause of his accident and also the fact that Miss Farr
was only able to give his work half-time because of the
illness of her father., He was promised a full-time asst.
for all of fall term and we have not paid her for quite
half time., She is going to continue for some weeks to
do research for him here and send him the results.

I have a reserve on the books for him of his
personal funds and he intended me to add this check to thai
and pay it out at his request. I am also keeping his
haspitalization and docter's plan coverage in effedt with
the Institute group, and charging his reserve. If I sboul
not continue with this, kindly advise.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

SCHOOL OF HISTORICAL STUDIES February 25, 1953

Dr. Frank Aydelotte
Highland Park Club
Lake Wales, Florida

Dear Aydelotte:

T am having a pleasant time enjoying the comforts of your
house and the great kindliness of Mrs. Jemkins and of Margaret.
Even Judy gave me a cautious welcome. T was &ll set for going
to the Tavern but T began to worry about sleeping; T never sleep
too well but since my accidnet it has been somewhat worse because
of the somewhat uncomfortable positions in which T have to lie,
and that is what made me bold enough to get in touch with you.

T need hardly tell you how grateful T am for your hospitality.

At the same time T am deeply sorry that T shall miss
seeing you, T had understood at first that you would be back
by the end of the month, but for your sake T was glad to hear
that you were extending your holiday. And of course T was
impressed, but not surprised, to hear of your prowess at golf.
Another thing which T have missed was a private visit to Swarth-
more. The perfectly charming group of students who made up my
seminar had invited me to have dinner and an evening of pleasant
companionship with them and T fully intended to make use of their
invitation. When T had to write last week that T was still on
crutches and saw no chance of joining them, apart from several
of them writing me, they sent me jointly the following telegram:
"Best wishes on your book. Humble Hicksites feel Englandts gain
is our loss. Bon Voyage. Swarthmore Seminar". 1In quality they
were not more than average students, but they are keen and quickly
beganva pleasantly united little group. As you know T was somewhat
reluctant to take on the Swarthmore Seminar on top of that at Haver-
ford, but T enjoyed it immensely and T am grateful now that you
persuaded me to go there.

When T left the hospital and went to the Institute apartment,
and you kindly paid me a wvisit, you brought along The American
Historical Review ( which T have returned to your office) with the
Teview of my book by Mr. Robert Lee Wolff. T am afraid T do not
know the gentleman or anything about him, but T was much annoyed
by the review for two reasons. First, because he misinterprets the
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Dr. Frank Aydelotte -2 - February 26, 1953

nature of the book and that T regard as unpardonable in an academic
reviewer. T am sending you a copy of a letter T have written to the
editor of the American Historical Review in the hope that he will
publish it. But apart from that he makes all sorts of statements
about political and social trends in Eastern Europe questioning some
of my arguments, which proves him to be as ignorant as he is super-
ficial. After 2ll, whatever else T may not know, T do know my Eastern
Europe; not in the inevitably superficial way in which the writer of
the boock on Rumania (reviewed at the same time) who spent about a
year or so there, but from the inside, and it is a pretty poor show
if a Harvard professor does not know his limitations and sets himself
forward as an expert with obviously inadequate qualifications. As T
do not know the man T am not able to explain his attitude; it may be
2 purely persocnal sense of superiority, but unfortunately T have had
the experience of three or four reviewers here and in England who
obviously resented my attack on Marxism without being able to refute
it, and so found it simpler to try to discredit the book by misrepre-
senting it. All of this small group did precisely the same thing --
they pointed out that T had failed to supply an answer to the problems
of undeveloped Agrarian countries. It was an easy form of attack

as T had not even raised the problem, let alone tried to solve it.

It makes one pretty sick to see academic reviewers indulging in such
twists of judgment.

T shall be sailing on the Queen Elizabeth on March 6 and T
hope that you will keep in touch with me. Meanwhile T must thank
you again for your endless friendliness and help and send you my
very good wishes for yourself and for your work.

Always sincerely yours,

Y e N\ et

e

David ¥itrany /
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The Managing Editor
The American Historical Review
Desr Sir;

Reviewers must have their own views as to the quality of a book, but
not ss to its actual subject. On that they must teke the word of L he autnor
and the evidence of the book. An academic reviewer especially, writing for
2 learned journal, should not misinterpret a book to the point of finding
fault with it for rot being what it was never meant to be. Tn reviewing
"yarx Against the Peasant,” in yowr issue for Janumery, ¥r. Robert Lee Wolff
saye that some of my economic "chief theses" are "shaken" by the evidence
and ergument of snother book which he reviewed 21 the sare time, They might
have been, if thers had been say such "theses" in the book, but there are
none, A book which deseribes the {riction of teo social ideas, the Farxian-
Socialist and the Populist-Peasantist, over a century or more was hardly
meant to provide "thesest for the solution of practical present-day issues;
there is in the whole book not a single statistical teble or straight
economic argument; and the Foreword actuelly says in =0 many words that
"this esszy is not meant in any way to be a technical study, let zlone to
offer conclusions on technical matters. Zconemic and other practical aspects
are siaply mentioned for whatever part they pleyed in the politicsl antagonism
between workers end peassnts . . . " The agrarian expertis, several of whom
have reviewed the book, heve apparently had no difficulty in seeing and
accepting this; as for instance the latest reviewer in the current issue of

Lend Sconomice who in his very first sentence states plainly, "this is an

important book in the history of i1deas." That is all the book claimed to
be - the history of s conflict between two socio-political currents over
the past hundred years. It puts forward unly one chief "thesis" -- that the

rise of the cogmatic jarxian Socizlism was responsible for the disastrous

P T R R ——
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The Managing Rditor
The Amer. Hist., Review =0 e

breach between the urban and rural sections of the working masses during

the vital period of democratic advance; with the subsidiary "thesis" that

the great Socialist movement itself was split and hamstrung by that dogmatism.
Neither of these "theses" is considered or disputed by the other book, which
deals with the recent social history of only one country, Rumania.

Sincerely yours,
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UNITED STATES DFFARTMENT QF JUSTISE
IMMIGRATION AND NATURALIZATICN SZRVICH
lafayette Building
5tk & Chestnut Stse
Fhiladelpkia ~, Ta,

Jamuary 19, 1953 File No. ED NB

Mr. David Mitrany
Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

Dear 'r. ditrany:

Reference is made te your application for extension of temporary siay
ir the Tnited States, I%t is roted from tkhe documents furnished by you that
vou were admitted to the United States under the provisions of Section 3(2)
cf the Tmmigsration Av, cf 192%, as a tempcrary visitor. It appears that
you are pursuing a full ccurse of study at an apvnroved. schoel,

Under the new Imrigration and Nationaliﬁy ILaws which tecame effectivy

sn December 24, 1952, it will bhe necessary fer you to make apvlication for
change of status from tkas of a visiter to that of a student, and we en—
close a form for that purroses Frinted instructicns are attached to the
form. TYou will rote therofrem that in addition to the fee of $25.,00, it
will be necessary for you to submit documentary evidence of the fact that
yci have bheen maintainins your nonimmirrant status in the United States
and are eligible for the chanze »f classificetion reguested, The evidence
rzay be a written statement from a resrpcneible official of the schocl ¥
are atiendinz describing the course of study, the length of time ne*essary
to complete the course, whether you are maintaining a satisfactory schole-

tic standing, and whether or not ynu are employed.

Your passport which must be valid for at least six months beycrd the
date of the reouested extension of stay, and your visitar's permit (Form
I-257a or I=94C) is tn acccmpany your apvliczation,

It is suggested that you complete the enclesed application without
delay and fervard same to this office, tozether with a postal money order
in the sum of $25,00 yayable to the Treasurer of the United States,

. Very truly yours,

\C_aJ\&\H3. f%gﬂn-u4r;nah\

Karl I, Zimmerman
Distriet Director

CC: Mrs. Ruth W, Barnett, Assistant to the Yener titute for
dvanced tudyl Frinceton, New Jersey

Nl e Ml e 71




29 October 1952

Dear Mitrany: o 1
!‘mu' call givoa me a twinge of consclences
- I had hoped to get you for a meal long before this,
. but I have been simply overwhelmed with duties con-
nected with the competlitlon for the Rhodes Scholarships
! this year plus matters connected with. aettling Mi&’s
. 1o estate,
Could you come i.n and have lnnoh with gie o TR
, on Sunday, November 2, at twelve-thirty? I very W ERS
1L mach hope so. I shall be a].om and 1t may give us a R
- . better ehance to talle 1f I do not invite anybody clses

‘fou un be sorry to learn that I have
just received a cablegram announcing that Wylie died
this morning. He had just paased hls B?th birthday,.

! -
 ;

Yours s;!.no erely »

Ppofessor pavid Mitrany
Institute for Advanced Study
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INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
Princeton, New Jersey

School of Historical Studies Arrival date: 9/29/52
Departure date

Full name: MITRANY, DAVID (ii‘ lmown)
Telephone

Princeton address:

Permanent address: Kingston Blount
Oxford, England

Date and place of birth: }ar-uy';km,; d—i i Foan: A4 s"%"s

LY . rj
Citizenship: BrHsk
e
Visa information: . . gl |
Type of visa: Saob 3 > | 2arafpaond Yl
Visa number 3% 4

Place and date of issue: | rolm. 272 A'Hw; 1982~

Expiration date: 22-<2,t. 455

Date and port of entry to United States: 20 ~ipr 4952 N fede
Name of ship: \, AR LA~ 'E;',.'z o M
airlire: B
Expiration date of entry permit: 27 ~—7t 1453

Name and address of person, outside of Princeton, to be notified in case of
emergency:
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BY AIR MAIL

AIR LETTER

IF ANYTHING IS EN-
CLOSED THIS LETTER
WILL BE SENT BY
ORDINARY MAIL.

g First lald here =——jp

~—2,3 1> vado o)

Sender's name and address:-

Baey I GEdo o =3 -
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The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,
OXFORD.

5th September, 1952.

Dear Betty,

I hope that you have had a really pleasant holiday
and that all is well with you. I am writing a line to say
that I am booked to sail on September 23rd on the 'Liberte!
(though I am trying to transfer to the Jueen Elizabeth,
sailing on the 24th), which is due in New York late on the
29th, and I propose to come straight to Princeton. I
shall be in something of a rush as I have to start my seminars
at Haverford on Wiednesday, 1lst October and at Swarthmore on
Thursday the 2nd. I gather that Miss Farr will be back a
few days before me and I may write her in advance about work.

Last week I had a letter from Mrs. Barnett saying that
she has found a room for me in Mercer Street, but another
letter received yesterday explains that the room is in lirs.
¥ulford's house where I have stayed before and which I found
rather noisy, as Mrs. Mulford herself told Mrs. Barnett.

I wrote to Mrs. Barnett yesterday that if there is nothing

else I must take 1t and hope for the best, as 1t is rather late
and also, as you see, I shall not have time to look around
when I arrive. The only thing I suggested to her was that

she might try the house which you mentioned to me as having
proved so agreeable when Mr. Stewart stayed there, but you will
no doubt hear from Mrs. Barnett what she has arranged. EE

she has something definite, perhaps you would kindly send me

a line with the address; I shall have quite a bit of baggage
and would like to take it straight to wherever I am to live
when I arrive.

It will be good to see you again and to have a chance
to thank you personally for all your friendly help.

All my good wishes.

Yours %gﬁaizj}y,

”gsgzzgf;itrany.
Miss Elizabeth Horton,

Institute for Advanced Study,

FRINCETON,
New Jersey.
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The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,
OXFORD.

4th September, 195Z2.

Dr. Frank Aydelotte,
RFD 1,

waterford,

Conn., U.3.A.

Dear Aydelotte,

You really are the most thoughtful of friends.
Knowlng how much you have on your hands I was very touched
that you should find time to think of my needs and offer me
hospitality in your pleasant house when I arrive.

As 1t happens, the question of some lodgings for
myself seems to be in a bit of a muddle. I wrote already at
the beginning of May to Mrs. Barnett at the Institute begging
for one of the apartments on the Maxwell Estate, where I
stayed on my last two or three visits, but apparently they are
full up. Nor have they been able to find a little apartment
for me, which I suggested as an alternative, and it was only
some ten days ago that I heard from Mrs. Barnett that she has
found a nice room and bath for me in Mercer Street; I was not
too happy about this as Mercer Street can be noisy and noise
1s my one bugbear as I am apt to go without any sleep, but of
course I accepted it as it 1is getting rather late. As it
happens, at the same time as your friendly letter I had another
message from lMrs. Barnett to tell me that the landlady herself,
who happens to know me, thinks that I might find the location
too noisy, so that I am not sure now whether I shall have the
room there or not. I am a little distressed about this as I
wanted to settle down as soon as I got to Princeton and be free
for my work at Swarthmore and Haverford, and my writing, and
of course the later one leaves it the more difficult it is to
find something suitable; I do not mind how simple it is as
long as it 1s quiet and with a reasonable degree of privacy.

I am writing Mrs. Barnett by the same mail to say
that if there 1s nothing better I must try to put up with the
one room she has found, if it is still available. Very grate-
ful as I am, and much as I should like to rest my head in your
hospitable house, I do not want to cause you any inconvenience,
and yet I do not know for the moment what Mrs. Barnett will do.
Could you kindly when you write to Princeton ask your nice

continued
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secretary to find out from Mrs. Barnett whether she will have
a room ready for me or not when I arrive, and then she could
tell you whether'I need®come to you or not.

In the meantime I have seen the Christian Science
Monitor articles, to which you kindly drew my attention, and
I was glad to course to see that they made a friendly reference
to the book. At least one of the articles, I think it is the
eighth, mentions the book in the text and so presumably it will
do so also when the articles are gathered together for publica-
tion.

I very much hope that you have had some rest and
peace of mind in the country. Many, many thanks agaln for
your great kindness, and my very good wishes till we meet.

mess%ﬁiify,

David Mitrany.
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RFD 1, Wateriord, Comn.
T} »
20 sugust 1952
L}
{ A =g
Dear Mitrany: ‘ ??
¥ :‘ b .

I am very glad to bave your letter of Aagust 3
~and to know that you have made a definite arrangement with
Swarthmore. . I hope the financiesl terms are sstisfactory.
I note that you are sailing on S:sptember 23 and am glad you
are coming directly to Princeton. I look forward with
great pleasure o seclng you there,

I have not got zny connected account of the
@uaksr Conference in OUxford., It will, of course, be
printed in our Quaker papers over neré, but the aecount
has not yet appeared, or st lesst [ heve not seem 1t.

Incidentally, the Christism Science Monitor
b is running & sseries of articles on Russis which I assume
. will later appear as a book. You muay be interested to lnow
‘ that either the amthor of the urticles or the Monitor |
itself prints frequent extrects from your book on COMMUNISH
AND TiE PEASANTS to illustrate what the articles sey. I
hope these guotations wlll go into the bogk itself.

Yours sincersly,

Dr. David Mitrany
Kingston Slount
Oxlord,fngland

LR L LR - | | ' oo
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AIR MAIL The Lower Parm
Kingston nm:.

OXFORD,
lra. Montgomery,
114, Hercer Street,
Prianceton,
New Joraay, UsSede 15¢th July, 1952,

Dear ira.Montgomery,

You will be surprised to have a letter from
me and I fear that you will be sven more surprised about its
purpose, though I hope you will not mind it,

I am due to come over to the Inantitute this

on the 22ad or 23rd September, and
would like to atey until someiime in the syrings I am especially
anxious %o settle dowm quickly and adequately as I am working on
a boock which I find very difficult, and therefore I am much
distressed %o find that the Institute cammot give me ome of their
quiet apartmants which I have nsed bafore. Wot unreasocnably they
try to keep those apartmenta for paople with families, while I am
coming alone, and I can hardly undertsice at this time to adopt
one or more bDabies 80 as to qualify for an Institute ajartment,
I am really worried about this as by the time I come naturally

up, and I need e guiet little

that I should be near to my frionds and your neighbouras, and I

tenante At the same time I hope that

in making this enquiry and that you and Mr.Montgomery will not mind
my having done mso.

If the suggestion ie at all possible, Miss Elisabeth
Horton at the Institute, who looks after my affairs, can deal with

any arrangements straight away., I, myse!f, will de at this sddrees
all the summer until I sail on Septeaber 16th.

(David vitrany).
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AR MATIL The Lower Farm,
fingston Blount,
OXFORD,

Miiss Lawrence Norris,
32, Chamber Street,
Princeton, New Jersey,U.C.A. 10th July, 1952,

Dear liss Norris,

I shall be coming to Princeton, arriving on the 2'nd
Se tember for work at the Institute for Advanced Study, and I
wonder whether you know of a smell furnished apartment which I
could rent for three or for six montha, Usually I etay ian one
of the Imstitute epariments but I should like something, if
poseible, in the region between Springfield Road and Olden Lane,
or in the neighbourhcods I shall be slone se 1 do not need more
than two rooms, with bathroom, though eventually I would be ,.,IJ?
satisfied with a comfortable room with bathrooms I have only two ¢»
ertued requirements « that it should be quiet both as regerds
position and the household itself, and thet I should be 2ble to
use a hoteplate in the room for making coffee,oer such small things,
as I am apt to work eariy in the morning and late at night,

If you could help me with this I should be such obliged,
and Miss Elizabeth Horton at the Institute will be glad, I am sure,

to look at anything you may have and settle details with you, I, myself,
will be at this address until I sail on September 16th,

“incerely yours,

(David Mitrany).
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The Lower Farm,

i ATR MATI
SR A WAL Kingston Blount,
OXFORD.
Miss E.Horton,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, NEW JERSEY. 19th June, 1952.

Dear Beity,

Good girl, I knew you would stand up for
principle. From an international point of view maturally I
should like to see Eisenhower elected, but quite apart from
that we are all rather shoeked by the way the Taft forces
are going about the business of securing his nomination. I
have never had much sympathy with the kind of mentality which
in general Taft presents, but I always understood that he was
an honest man and politician, and respected him for it, but
all this vanished when he started playing with McCarthy.
McCarthy and his ways have done more harm to American
reputation abroad from a political point of view than almost
any other thing in recent years, and I am still baffled that
a man like Taft who had s@ch a high standing in his own right
should have allowed himself to be pulled down into that mess.

I am ever so grateful to you for explaining
to Mrs.Barnett about thes misunderstanding concerning Miss Farr,
If there is some problem zbout her salary, I am sure I can
come to some arrangement with Mrs.Barnett when I come over.
As regards the apariment, naturally I am still keeping up my
claim to one, though I should have liked to have arranged
something in good time. FHae Mr.Gottman his family with him ?
If not, I think an old timer like myself has an equal claim,.
Thank you for the suggestion about Mrs.Farlee's rooms; it sounds
a possibility, always with'my fear that noise from traffic will
not give me much rest at night. I feel quite ridiculous about my
being so susceptible to it /but I cannot help it. In the meantime,
I had g letter from Miss Farr about work and she mentions the Real
Estate Miss Norris at 32 Chambers Street as being helpful and
reliable. I think I know Miss Norris and if it is not incomvenient
perhaps you might call herfup and find out whether she has anything
to suggest - preferably in) some of the streets between Olden Lane
and Springfield Road, but of course do not let Mrs.Barnett know
about this till she makes up her own mind.

I supposé you will be going on your holiday soon -

//
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my good wishes for a pleasant time and a thousand thanks for*®
all your kind help.

Yours sincerely,

(David Mitrany).

P.S.

Did you see the review of my book in "The Saturday Review of
Literature" for June 14th ? It certainly was very flattering,
especially from such a high authority. I received at the same
time a long review which appeared in the leading Indian paper,
"The Times of India",which g?gan with this statement :-

"Phis is a challlenging book. Amid the welter of
anti-Marxist vituperation it stands out as a monument to intellectual
honesty, painstaking research, and fine scholarship."

|
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The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,
OXFORD.

ATR MATL 7th May, 1952.

Miss Elizabeth Horton,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Frinceton, NEW JERSEY.

Dear Mifs Betty Horton,

You are indeed 2 kind friend. 1 am very grateful to
you for having spoken so promptly to Mrs.Barnett and to her
for taking kindly to my request. I can understand about the
apartment in the Stone House and while I still hope for a
miracle, I do not want to cause her any inconvenience, but I
take it that there is a prospect of getting one of the other
Maxwell apartments. I do not think I could face the Village,
and I need to work hard this winter.

About Miss Farr. I had a note from her saying that she
has been instructed to help me from the middle of May, when she
finishes her work for Mr.Kennzan, until she goes on holiday in
the middle of June (she kindly offered to do what she could even
during her holiday, but of course I could not do that to her).

I very badly need her help during the fall and winter and as I
do not know who is the present executive officer of our group,

I put in my recuest for Miss Farr's help when I wrote to the
Director to say that I was hoping to come over at the end of
September. Yesterday 1 had a very friendly note from him
acknowledging my letter and saying that I could stay as long

as 1 wanted, but he does not mention anything about Miss Farr.
Could you kindly find out from Mrs.Russell whether he has, as

is likely, passed on my request to the executive officer, and if
not, could you do this for me in a preliminary way % I will of
course write to him or her myself as soon as I know who it is,

but I am very anxious to put this straight as I like working
with Miss Farr.

Thank you again many times for your help, and I look forward
to seeing you.

#ith kind regards,
Yours sincerely,

(David Mitrany).
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The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,
OXFORD.

24th April,1952.

Dear betty,

I have just written to the Director to say that, as
arranged with him in a preliminary way before I left last
summer, 1 hope to come over this fall arriving before
the end of September. As I do not know who is the executive
officer of our group for the coming year I also asked the
Director whether it would be possible to allow me the help
of Miss Farr during the period of my stay. Would you kindly
check this up with Mrs. RHussell®

There is one other thing however for which 1 would be
very grateful and on which I rely greatly on your help.
Again I do not know who is now in charge of Institute Housing,
but I wonder whether you could have a word with them right
away and find out whether there is a prospect of my getting
one of the apartments on the Maxwell Estate? If by any
chance the smaller apartment in the stone building were to
be available it would be simply wonderful, but any apartment
on the Maxwell Estate would be gratefully accepted. You
know my trouble with noise and therefore you will sympathise
and do your best for me, 1 am sure. You can use any argument
you like - say that the gentlemen is rather "cueer"™ and that
a little isclation is better for all concerned. As far as
I know I shall be arriving a week or so before the end of
September and I want to stay over till possibly February to

get on with a book I have in hand.

Please be so kind to send me a line soon to tell me
what the prospects are. I am very anxious to settle down
to work as soon as 1 get there and therefore as .far as possible
to have my arrangements settled in advance, and I shall be
ever so grateful for anything you can do for me.

1 very much hope that Mr. Earle is really better and
making good progress - please give him my good wishes.

#ith all kind things to you.

ainceggagdﬁaPrS,
Miss Elizabeth Horton, ,_s?":ijik-‘

Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton.
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THe Lower FArRwM,
KinagsTON BLOUNT,
OXFORD.

10th Oct.,1951.

Dear Betty,

My quarrel with the North Carolina
press is stillunsettled., For reasons which I
cannot understand, as they were so excited about
the book, they have singled it out for a disgrace-
fully poor production. I have asked them to re-
print it and the argument still goes on. In the
meanwhile the English edition has come out and in
spite of our poverty, is a very much better pro-
duction than the North Carolina one. I am sending

you a copy which I beg you kindly to pass on to the
library.

Please also give my kind regards to
Miss Farr and explain to her that I have not written
before, as I intended, because I had been waiting
all along to be able to tell her the decision about

the American edition. I hope you are all keeping
well.

1 have already started work on my
International book, but life is very unsettled.

With kind regards to you all,
=5 )
(227 J-vvt—vb j)tr“Ln-f\“_L;

i

Miss E. Horton,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey.
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October 3, 1952

The Nassau Club
6 Mercer St.
Princeton, N. J.

Gentlemen:

Professor David Mitrany, who is a Member of the
Institute for Advanced Study during the first term of this &
academic year, smmd who ig now in residencs in Princetbn, would .
be pleased to be extended the privilege of & membership‘in the
Nassau Club during his stay in Princeton., Would you be kind
enough to consider giving Professor Mitrany a courtesy membership
for the months of Ogtober, November, December and January?

Sincerely yours,

Robert Oppenheimer
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The Lower Farm,
Ki ton Elount,

@.

4th September, 1S52.

Dear lirs. Barnett,

I have just received your kind letter of August
course the house and lrs. Mulford are very well

o me and it is true that I was not too happy there;
apapf from the street trafflic, there are a number of garages
at/the back of the house which are let out and that did not
lp matters. But Mrs., Mulford is a kindly person and I

~must have a place to live when I come. All I can suggest,

not wishing to cause you too much trouble, is that perhaps
you might make one more enguiry at the house at which Mr.
Stewart used to live and which Betty Horton told me was quite
pleasant. If there is nothing there I had better go to Nrs.
Mulford and try the room she kindly suggests, though I would
not like to commit myself with her for more than one month
till I see how it works out. lrs. Mulford knows that I am

a retiring tenant, only wishing to be quiet and be left alone,
and that I would be .more than glad not to have to change if
the arrangement is at all possible.

Please give her my kind regards and very many
thanks to you for your help.

Sincerely yours,

FLlecih «
.

David liitrany.

Mrs. R. Barnett,

The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton,

New Jersey.
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August 29, 1952

Dear FProfessor Mitrany:

Thank you for your letter of August 21. There is one new development
which came to light due to my lack of background here and proving that T
should have been more specific in my last letter. The room with prévate
bath and light cooking which I told you about is in the home of Mrs. Mulford
on Mekcer Street. Mrs. Mulford now tells me that you have stayed there be-
fore and that you found the location noisy. The room she is offering now
is the room with privatd bath which Dr. Mulford used as a study when you
lived there before. Had I been more specific in my previous letéer you
would have known this point and made your decision accordingly. I will hold
this room for you until I hear from you again. However, I am terribly sorry
but iff you prefer not to live at Mrs. Mulford's I had best reserve a room
in the Inn or Tawvern for your arrinldato and then kaop hunting for some=
thing more suitable, [

Jacelyn Farr has written to say that she will be back and ready for
work on September 22.

I am sorry to trouble you with this volume of correspondence but, again,
I will much appreciate hearing from you in regard to the noc‘at Mrs.
Mulford's at your @arltcat conwnimo.&

S';marely yours,

g ‘ {1

. J
> , (Mrs. “uth W, Barnett)

{

Professor David Mitrany I A
The Lower ¥ ' : N\
Kingston Blﬂt {

Osford, England L
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Prout's Neck, Maine |
August 26, 1952 |

Dear Mrs. Barnett:

Thank you for your letter which I found here on my return from a
vieit in Comnecticut. It's a help to have definite informetion.

Do you know when Dr, Mitrany is due? I haven't heard from him
recently, but he said in June that he planned to sail on the Mauretania
September 16 which should get him to Princeton about the twenty-first
I should think, It seems, therefore, that I might plan to get there
(to the Institute) by Monday, the twenty-second, and unlees I hear from
you to the contrary that is what I ehall do.

The bursitis, I am glad to say, is practically forgotten, but I
certainly have developed a healthy respect for it as a complaint. I
hope you're all well and not too swamped with arrangements for the new

winter's crop of scholars,

Sincerely,

% Yarr/ |
Mrs. Futh Barnett

The Institute for Advanced Study
Princeton, New Jersey

) ':4‘;.._-_—'.'i L
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AIR MAIL The Lower Farm,
i) T A Kingston Blount,

OXFORD.
Mrs.Ruth W.Barnett,
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, New Jersey, U.S5.A 21st August, 1952.

Dear Mrs.Barnett,

Your letter of August 15th came yesterday and I am
much obliged to you for your efforts on my behalf. I will
plump for the room in Mercer Street (I take it that the bath
is a private one for my own use) and I am sure that if you
recommend it it will be satisfactory. (Is it by any :chance
at 14 Mercer Street - a friend of mine, Miss Marquand,
mentioned to me this week that Mrs.Harper at that address,

a very old and charming lady, had rooms to let.) Can we
take it by the month for the time being ? I do not like
changing and unless the noise proves awkward I will certainly
keep the room throughout my stay but I am suggesting the
monthly arrangement merely as a precaution. However, I
realise what a headache this matter of the rooms is to you

and I will accept whatever arrangement you may find necessary
to make.

Thank you also for having dealt with Miss Farr's
problems I hope she will be agreeable, and in this matter too
I will try to fit in with your arrangements.

I am told that my ship, which will be either the "Liberté"
sailing September 23rd, or the "Elizabeth"™ sailing September
24th (ships seem more full this year than ever) is likely to
arrive in New York on the evening of the 22th and I hope it will
be convenient for the owner of the room if I come straight to
Princeton as I usually have a good bit of baggage with me in )
the form of books and papers. If I should get any more definite
information on this I will write you at once. ;P@;*

§
i

v

L4

/
Again with many thanks, )]LL‘
Sincerely yours, UV ! 1y

-

27% "W \

(David Mitrany).
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August 15, 1952 .

Dear Professor Mitrany:

Thank you for your letter of July 10. I am sorry that I have been so
long answering youe But, as before, the housing question is the biggest
issue, I can offer you the room and bath on Edgehill Street, with no hot
plate or cooking at all, and now one on Mercer Street, private room and
bath, and where the landlady will allow you to hawve a hot-plate for light
cooiciug. This is a nice room, quite large end well furnished. I rezlize
tonat streel noise is a prime consideration and that Mercer Street is a
busy streei; however, it is a no-truck street und a 25 mile speed limit,
80 the noise is a minimum, I'm really afrald that, except for a room at the
Ion or Tavern, that is about all that T can suggest. If the Mercer Street
room is of interest to you, I should appreciate an immediate reply since
such piaces are at a premium, and cannot be held long.

I have written Miss. Farr making her a salary offer which I hope will
be of interest to her. In this arrangement we can offer you Miss Farr's
services, not as a private secretary, but on the basis of allowing as much
of her time as she cam to your work.

I shall appreciate hearing from you in regard to the rooms on Mercer
street as early as you can conveniently let me imow.

Sincerely yours,

(m. Ruth W, B.mt)

Professor David Mitrany
The Lower F m
Kingston Bldunt
Oxford, England
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Dear Miss Farr:

I'm sorry that I've been so lng writing you about your salary sete
up for the work Professor Mitrany has asked you to do. It is my undere
standing that he will be here for a period of approximately six months.
We find that, in view of the funds avallable for your salary, we can
offer you $238.00 a month for the six months he will be here. However, I
think I should let you know that so far as I can see now, there will be
nothing available here at the Institute after the five or six months of
Professor Metrany's wvisit.

Hope things are going well for you and that your bursitis is well,
Sincerely,
Ruth Barnett

Miss Jocelym Farr

Back o' Beyond
Prouts Neck, Maine
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ATR MAIL The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,

OXFORD.
Mrs.Ruth W.Barnett,
The Institute for Advanced Study, )
Princeton, New Jersey, U.S.A. 10th July, 1952.

Dear Mrs.Barnett,

Many thanks for your letter of 3rd July. I am sorry to gather
from what you say that there is little prospect of your giving me one of
the Maxwell apartments, and I do not quite know what to do. I would still
need some small apartment but eventually the room at Edgehill St. will do
(I am not attracted to Bayard Lane where the traffic is apt to be heavy at
times), if the landlady would allow me to use a hot-plate in my room. I do
not need to coock any elaborate meals but I am inclined to start work sometimes
very early in the morning and at other times to work rather late at night,
and I cannot do this unless I can make myself some coffee and such things.
I have had some rooms before in Mercer St. where the landlady allowed me to
make such an arrangement, but even Mercer St. was too lively for me, and I
am really getting worried about this problem as I am so desparately anxious
to get on with my book.

As regards Miss Farr, I am afraid I had no idea of the situation
when I wrote to the Director with the request that I may have her help. I had
assumed that she was on the Institute staff and it was merely on that assump-
tion that I ventured to claim her help. Betty Horton had mentioned that
Miss Farr was asking for a higher salary and your letter now confirms that,
and while I need her help and think highly of her, I cannot say anything very
definite until I know something about facts and figures. I know that I could
not possibly pay her salary, unless I got help from one of the Foundations for
this purpose, but if it were a matter of making up the difference between what
she gets now and the additional increase she is asking, I would try to contri-
bute that difference during the period when she would be working for me. I am
much embarrassed by the whole thing, not only for having been unaware of the
true position as regards the Institute when I first wrote, but also for having
asked liss Farr to work for me when I understood that you had agreed to this -
all this while being completely unaware of the financial position as Hiss Farr,
toco, never mentioned that side to me. With your help I am sure that we can
straighten this out in some suitable way, and we can either leave it until I
come or you may prefer to give me some more definite information as to the
financial points involved, and I will give you my answer at once.

Please be so kind and help me with the apartment as it means a very
great deal to me for my work, and believe me that I am grateful to you for your

hE].Pu
Yours sincerely,n/_ |A_0

(David Mitrany).



Director's Office: Faculty Files:.Box 24: Mitrany, David 1950-1956

From the Shelby White and hgon Levy Arct‘nviz;sfen%;\stitut% Advanced St;t:y, brin%eton, NJ, USA

55176’(?53-—

BACK O' BEYOND - PROUTS NECK « MAINE

Teer M- Bt M-
check mfxufﬂ"ﬂ)‘y’
& b 15 @rured 4= Ay 82120 Zf?
sk m@b‘m .
deinis i ™, At 3 1
Pnoo  albed s o
‘Dm“oiwg/w:_{ i W,JL‘J
1T (5 B G

ﬂﬁ— Jhe bosh s sk ond wheli



Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 24: Mitrany, David 1950-1956
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA

\-.

Dear Professor Mitrany:

]

Thank you for your letter of May 15, I'm s
answering it but I'm still hoping to find you a room in
can use the kitchen, as you would like. I do
where the landlady allowed one of our Members last year to use the kitchen,
I'm wondering if you fesl that Bayard Lane is tpoo far from the Institute?
have found a very pleasant room and private bath on Edgehill St., but
with cooking privileges. If sither of these sound satisfactory to you
me know and I will reserve one of them for you. In the meantime, I'1l

trying.

Betty Horton tells me that she has been in correspondence with you
regerding secretarial assistance {rom Jocelyn Farr. Miss Horton tells me that
you could find some available funds towards )iiss Fyrr's salary. Unfortunately,
the Institute Secretarial budget has definite limitations .nd I would appreciate
hearing from you what plan you have in mind for this., Miss Farr told me, before
she left for her vacation, that she would like to hear from me in refereunce
to her salary expectations before she returns in the FalI}

Phasehtnekmwotwthhxlcmdotofhlbuithyourplnnl.

=]

Sincerely yours,

(m. Mh '. Bmtt)

Professor David Mitrany
The Lower Fam

S
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PER ATR MATL The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,
OXFORD.

%:‘\/
28th May, 1952. %l“ ‘
Dr.Robert Oppenheimer, fﬁ

The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, NEW JERSEY, U.S.A.

Dear Director,

Your friendly note was very welcome and I have now
heard that those responsible for administrative arrangements will
allow Miss Farr to help me during my stay at the Institute. I am
much obliged to you for initiating this and to them for arranging
i‘t‘

I also heard from Dr.Aydelotte that he has had some
talk with you about,my coming and my work. I am afraid I do not
know exactly what wes said; he has taken a friendly interest in
the idea of my visiting Swarthmore and Haverford during my stay
at Princeton and as I mentioned in my first letter to you, I have
agreed to take an advanced seminar one day a week at Haverford.

From past experience I know how useful it is to have a group of
keén students testing by their questionings ideas which one is

about to put into a book and I have therefore welcomed the invitation
largely as a benefit to the work on which I am now engaged. The
suggestion about doing something similar at Swarthmore has not got
very far and I have just written to Dr.Aydelotte to say that it
might be better to leave this for some future date. I hope to work
at the Institute through the winter until sometime in the spring,

as you have kindly agreed, but I do not want at present to undertake
outside commitments beyond this and which may in some measure take
me away from my writing.

Again with many thanks for your help.

Sincerely yours,
(’_ 4

==

(David Mitrany).
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ATR MATL . The Lower Farm
Kingston ounE’
OXFORD.

[

MI'S. Ruth W- Barnet't ]
The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton, NEW JERSEY. 15th May, 1952.

Dear Mrs.Barnett,

I am much obliged for your kind letter of the
8th May and for your willingness to help me during my stay.
If it were possible to let me have one of the Maxwell apartiments
I should be very happy, but of course I underatand very well your
problem and I willingly put myself in your hands. I am a bit
of a stay-at-home and need therefore either a little apartment
of my own or a room with a private bath and some simple kitchen
arrangements; and my main problem is, as Betty Horton knows, that
I am very susceptible to noise and can neither sleep nor work unless
I am in a quiet place. You must forgive me for troubling you with
these personal details, I assure you they are more of a nuisance to
me than to anyone else, but there they are.

If you cannot give me an Institute apartment, I
wonder whether there might be something in the streets between
Olden Lane and Springfield Road (but not on Mercer Street). When
some three ysars ago the Maxwell apartment earmarked for me blew up
before my arrival, Mrs.Leary found an apartment abovefill garage at
104, Library Place, but that is now let on a long lease; .anything
in that district would be equally acceptable, provided that the
house itself is a fairly quiet one.

Presumably Betty Horton has mentiioned that I expect
to arrive at the end of September and that I hope to stay thromgh
the winter until sometime in the spring, so that I should want the
apartment or rooms also during our vacation.

Miss Farr has written me that you have kindly arranged
for her to help me between now and her holiday time and I have already
sent her some instructions. She has also, with her usual kindness,
offered to do what she can for me during her own summer holidays; but
I would not think of interfering with them. She did not say anything
about the fall and I hope therefore that what you say yourself means
that you can allow her to work for me while I am at the Institute.

I am trying to push ahead with a book of a rather theoretical kind
but which involves a great deal of research and I know that I could
find her help of great wvalus.

My thanks again for your friendly help., I am looking
forward to the opportunity of thanking you in person.

Sincerely yours’jZ:ZLuif» T )
J______:227f3371 rany).
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May 8, 1952

Dear Professor Mitranys ;
Miss Horton has told mz of your visit to Princeton and the Institute in
the coming Falljyand your hope to havs an apartment om Maxwell Lane. I wanted
te let you kmow that T will certainly do the best I dan to arrange this for
you but, unfortunately, it is still %too early for me to amke very positive
housing commitments, There are so many Members coming with families for
the Fall term that 4% will undoubtedly be necessary to make housing arrange-
ments 4n the town of Princeton for Members coming alone, If you would let
me know at your earliest convenience about your preference in living ace
comcdations in tomm, I will surely be able to reserve a quiet room for you
if the Maxwell lLane apartments are not awvailable.

I also want tc lot you kmow that we will be eertain to have secree
taricl help available for your wrk, Miss Farr tells me that sle has written
you in regard to your work,

Please do not hesitate to let me imow of anything I can do to be of
help in your palns to come to Princeton next Fall.

Sincerely yours,
(Mrs. Ruth W, Barnett)

Professor David Mitrany
The Lower Farm
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England
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May 3, 1952

Dear Professor Mitrany:

Thank you for your good letter of April 2iith. Ve
are all very much delighted thot you are coming next autwm, and
hope that you will stay with us as much as you can. Your coming
will be a source of pleasure to your many friends.

With every pood wish,

Robert Cppenheimer

Professor David Mitrany
The Lower Farm
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

tpril 28, 1952

To: Professor Earle 7 ;‘ -

Professor Cherniss «¥.€.
Professor Kantorowicsz
Professor Meritt 120~
Dr. Oppenheimer
Please circulate and return to the Director!s

Office.

Erwin Panofsky
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The Lower Farm,
Kingston Blount,
CXFORD.

24th April, 1952.

Dear Director,

When I saw you before leaving last summer you asked
me when I thought I would come over again and I said that
it would probably be this fall. If agreeable to you and
to .the members of the School of History, I should like to
keep to this arrangement and come to the Institute for
the fall tern.

I am working on a book which will attempt something
like a general theory of the idea of international govern-
ment, and it so happens that the uaker colleges in and
around Philadelphia have =2sked me to give one seminar to
a group of their advanced students working in this field.
This suits me admirably as I have always found that the
questionings of irreverent students are the best dissolvent
for any fuzziness in cne's own ideas. 1 hope to arrive
sometime before the end of September and I should like to
stay on till possibly February so as to get on with this
work. In connection with it I should be grateful if the
Institute cculd allow me the assistance of Miss Farr, who
has helped me before and whom I have found very reliable.
I am sorry to write you about these details, but I do not
know who is the executive officer of the School for the
coming year.

With my thanks end good wishes.

Sincerely yours,

ﬂﬂv’
(David ﬁ;ﬁ.’
Dr. Robt. Oppenheimer,

The Institute for Advanced Study,
Princeton,
New Jersey.
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March 15, 51 /"1 - A 1
' i ’-—\

R
Memo to Dr. Oprenheimer ﬁ( 'i, 5/\ '*3

From LT {,_E

Dr. Mitrany has written me abou some matters such
as hospitalization, etc. and also inguired if he would
be covered for Social Security benefits when he is on
the Institute payroll. He plans to be briefly in Prince-
ton the first week in April and will be in to see me
about his personal account at that time. Do you wish to
say what would be done about this, or should I refer him
to you on Social Security?

I think he thinks he guite normally would come in
under the benefits in view of being a permanent member.
Smith is contributing for him while he is there.

For him to get any pension, of course, my payments
to him would have to be spread through two quarters of
each year.
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY
OFFICE OF THE DIRECTOR
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY

October 13, 1950 \

.\ 1 -

Memorandum to Miss Trinterud: Dﬁ’k

The $2,000 grant to be made available to
Professor Mitrany for the half term of this academic
year he will spend here will either be charged to the
stipend budgetof the School of Historical Studies, or
drawn from the contingent fund. The charges should
be held in obeyance until the next meeting of the
School of Historical Studies, at which time the
matter will be discussed.

K. Russell
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N emorandum

To......_Pusiness Office . . . e Date._QOctober 9, 1950

From Mrs, leary Re.. Dr. Mitrany - rental

Dr. Mitrany should be charged rental beginning October 6th at
l~-B Mzxwell Lane. The rent is $62.,50 a month plus utilities, which will
be prorated. ¥hen arrangements have been made with Dr. Mitrany about his

grant, please check to see if hs wants this reat deducted.
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Dear Mrs. Leary,

1 have just written the Director to tell him that I am dune to
sail on Sept. 29 on the Queen Elizebeth, I had in mind a leisurely
trip, early in September ou a very slow boat, with time for a little
holidmgy. 3But short of becomiug a pilgrim, uander your friendly
patronage, I found myself completely shut out from any reasonable
boat or date, and ultimately was granted the 'great favor' of the
passage mentioned above,

In the circumstauces I shall be coming straight to Princeton,
and shall look forward to seeing you again. I hope the sentiment
is reciprocated--professionally speaking--and that it will not produce
merely a sigh at having one more stray to lodge. Presumably there is
uo prospect of anything on your estate, which you must need for members
with femilies; and I suppose it would not be feasible to convince the
mother of Mrs. Skinner (104 Library Place), that a fall holiday would
be much better for her health than a spring trip? I was hanpy in that
apertment. Otherwise, anything you could give me within the Institute
'regions'--1 should prefer a private bath, and at least an electric
ring on which I might get my own breakfast. (I did not like the place
in Battle Rd. where Dr. Low had been staying--not even a table to write).
I em 'conditioning' myself to be as little trouble to you as possibdble
and taking a special course in the bland and blank English way of saying ’
'awfully nice' to everything with a face reflecting tne decliune of the
British Empire.

now are you?! I do hope that you yourself are now happily installed
in the nicest apartment in Priuncetou, and enjoying life in genersl.
Wny esren't you a pilgrim? You could have taken in England on your way
back, end given me a chance to try to say 'thank you' for your many 1]
kindness in a tangible way. Please remember me to Mrs. Bussell and to
Misg Trinterud--and other friends, and sgain my thanke--

kind wisnes to you.
Sincerely yours,

(signed) D. Mitrany
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BY AIR MAIL

AIR LETTER

IF ANYTHING IS EN-
CLOSED THIS LETTER
WILL BE SENT BY
ORDINARY MAIL.
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Adgust 18, 1950

Di'. D, Mitrany,
Kingston Blount,
Oxford, England

My dear Dr. Mitrany,

I have received your letter of the 13th, and I want
to thank you for it and to assure you that you need not apologize for the
fact that your létter to Professor Warren was not passed on to me. It
did in fact go to the Director's office, which was more to the point; and,
if there was faulty liaison here, that is our fault and not yours. In any
case, the Director was informed of your intention to spend the autumn term
with us and the Director's secretary did inform me of this fact, so that T
should perhaps have written to you; but I assumed that the correspondence .
was being carried on by the Director's office and that there was consequently
no need for me to bother you with tautological letters. I do want to assure
you, however, that I shall be glad to see you this autumn and I feel certain

_ that all the other members of the faculty will welcome you too.

LU L

With all good wishes T am

Sincerely yours,

/s/ Harold Cherniss
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THE LOWEER FARM,
KINGSYON BLOUsw,
OXFORD,

z.v1i.50

Dear Director,

1 should have written before now about arrangements for the fall,
but I had some difficulty in securing passage and fixing a date. My
idea was to come easrly on a slow boat, but =211 I could get was a
berth on the 'Queen Elizabeth' on Sept. 29. I am sorry for this
delay in writing.

I have just finished and sent to the printer a somewhat curious
book--really a rather elaborate essay on the agrarian theory of Marxi sm--
in its tenets and its practical avrlication--a subject which has been some-
thing of a hobby of mine, and which has been curiously neglected by the
real Marxist scholars, It has been hard work, as the material is
vast and amorphous, but I enjoyed writing it, & I hope it will be
found to have some merit.

As you may imagine, we zre in a state of mild trepidation here--partly
beceuse mo one knows what cracks may appear in public opinion and conduct
if it should come to a crisis.

My good wishes,
Sincerely yours,

(signed) D. Mitrany
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Dear Mr, Mitrany: I'
A few days before our Christmas ho Warren 1
sent in to the office your letter to ninth, |

]

know socner about : i

Office that they may know of your decision.
xmm-muthqu. :
Best wishes for the New Year,

Sincerely,

Elizabeth Horton

Secretary
Professor David kitrany
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No arrangement has been made as to where
Mitrany charge should be made. Formerly
the $1200. grant for each visit was a
special item in the budget. Last visit
the extra $2800. came from contingency.

Will it now be in School?

\']m;i;%,‘ Lo L Tcr0. adiance .
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10/10/50
Dr. Oppenheimert !

Dr. Mitrany has been invited to Smith College
on William Allen Nielsen research professorship for
senond term - beginning in mid-Febmuary, 1951.

I believe he wants to discuss with you his

return to England in mid-November, and the possibili
iity of change in terms of his invitation.

EWL

«lc T )O.('!‘_a_ .4lthf§,'_-‘ ~t}LJ/ Nt < J‘r-' : fo &5
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February 15, 1350

Doar Hitrany:

Your leiter to Varren was passed on to me after umy return from a
holiday in Texas. Miss Horton had already scknowledged it and also
told you of Werren's illness,

There is little I can add except to say that I read the relevant
portions of your letter at a meeting of the School of Historical Studies
held a few days agoes As you know the situation in the School so far
as direction of growth is concerned is rather obscure and 7 _canot
see that it becomes clearer with the passage of time, It happens that
at the momeni the number of asctive professors in the School just equals
the number in the School of Mathematicse I have not yet discovered,
however, a center of common interest which might provide some unity
of purpose, nor can I see that the work of one professor lends much
mutual support to the work of others. T speak frankly, if not criti-
cally of this, because I know of your deep and long-time interest in
the Institute and the School. T do not alwagys share these doubts with
my colleagues here on the ground but when you are at such a distance
I leel T should let you know my own state of wind,

Personally I hope that you will return next sutumm, By that time
T will have retirec from the faculty and may possibly teke a brief holi-
daye Dut I plan io reside in Princeton and will be here for some part
of your staye. I would like very much to get your report on developments
in England and on the Continent.

I am delighted that you are completing yvour bock on the Commmnist-
Peasant ideological conflict, OUccasionally I see your book reviews in
Fnzlish periodicals and read them with interest,

I did not realize that your difficulties of last Spring had pursued
you into the present. It seems to me small comfort to be told by the doce
tor that it is "merely a 'functional! disturbance.® T trust you will soon
be completely recovered. Warren has had his upe and doms and at the
moment shows real improvement, Yow real this is and how far it will go
the doctors do not know, I have told him that T was writing to you amd
he asks to join me in sending our warm regards,

Sincerely youwrs,

Frol, David M traxy
Kingston Blount
Oxford, England

P.S. For whatever illumination it may bring you, I am sending under separate
cover the latest edition of our roster of members,
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Jemary 6, 1950

Dear Br, Mitramyr:
A few days before our Christmas holiday Professor Warren

but kept putting off "until tomorrow", Last June 1o,
became very i1l as a result of high blood pressure, Since

§
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T hope this moets with your spproval,
Best wishes for the New Year,

Sincerely,

!
!

David Nitrany
Hlount
England

{
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